NEWHOLLAND

Commercial PARTS
Mowers CATALOG
60", 72", 84"

2 Mower Decks




GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Whenever the terms left or right are used, it should be understood to mean from a
B position facing in direction of travel.

no

Throughout this manual you find common hardware not illustrated, but listed in the

‘ description column. The service part immediately preceding a hardware listing is
the part using these particular items for mounting purposes. This hardware is not

included with the service part or assembly when ordered as a replacement.

- 3.- -NEW HOLLAND NORTH AMERICA, .Inc. -is- continually striving to improve.its - -
products. We must, therefore, reserve the right to make improvements or changes
when it becomes practical and possible to do so, without incurring any obligation
to make changes or additions to the equipment sold previously.

ORDERING PARTS
1. Please submit orders on the Standard Dealer Order Form and mail to your Branch
Office. The form should be completely filled in and any special routing so indicated.
Telephone orders, being less accurate, should be limited to “emergency situations.”
2. ltis advisable to consult the Service Parts Price List and/or the Historical Reference

List for part number supersession, package quantity and other pertinent information.

ALWAYS USE GENUINE NEW HOLLAND PARTS

NEW HOLLAND NORTH AMERICA, INC., 500 DILLER AVENUE, NEW HOLLAND, PA 17557



TABLE OF CONTENTS

19.01 MOWER DECK ,
19.01.01 BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS

19.02 MOWER DECK .

19.02.01 BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS

19.03 MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS
19.04 MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS
19.05 MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS
19.06 MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS
19.07 SHIELDING

19.08 GAUGE WHEELS

19.09 GAUGE WHEELS " -

19.10 GAUGE WHEELS

19.11 GAUGE WHEELS

19.12 GAUGE WHEELS

19.13 GAUGE WHEELS

19.14 GEARBOX & PTO '

19.15 GEARBOX -

19.16 GEARBOX 4

19.17 GEARBOX

19.18 DRIVELINE

19.19 DRIVELINE

1920 DRIVELINE i

19.21 LIFT ARMS '

19.22 LIFT ARMS

19.23 LIFT ARMS

19.24 LIFT ARMS

19.25 LIFT ARMS

19.26 LIFT ARMS .

19.27 LIFT ARM KITS, 716740006 & 716741006
19.28 LIFT ARMKITS - 716807006

19.29 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

19.30 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

19.31 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

19.32 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY A

19.33 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY .

19.34 DECALS

19.35 DECALS

19.36 DECALS



METRIC AND INCH HARDWARE

Allowances have been made in punched and drilled holes to allow interchangeability of metric and
inch dimension hardware in fastening and mounting applications. However, this interchangeability
does not apply to tapped holes or using metric dimension nuts on inch cap screws, studs and bolts.
Likewise, inch dimension nuts cannot be used on metric cap screws, studs or bolts.

Following is a listing of Common sizes for substitution.

Inches - Millimeters
Screw Diameter
3/16" 5mm
114" 6 mm
5M16° 8 mm
*3/8” *10 mm
12 12 mm
9/16” ' 14 mm
5/8" 16 mm
Screw Length

518" 15 mm
3147 20 mm
*1" 25 mm
1-1/4" 30'mm
1-3/8" : 35 mm
1-1/2" 40 mm
1-3/4” 45 mm
2 50 mm
2-1/4" 60 mm
2-3/4” " 70 mm
3 80 mm
3-1/2 - 90 mm
4 100 mm

*EXAMPLE: For most applications a 3/8" x 1" cap screw and nut can be replaced by a
10 mm x 25 mm cap screw and nut.

For additional size information and possible substitutions, either inch to metric or metric to inch, pleasé
refer to the conversion table in this catalog.



CONVERSION CHART

Inch Fractions and Decimals to Millimeter Equivalents

INCHES MM INCHES MM INCHES MM INCHES MM
Fraction|Decimal Fraction|Decimal Fraction| Decimal Fraction| Decimal
. 0004 o - 3 7620 - 7874 20 - 1.969 50
- 001 025 516 3125 7.938 51/64 7869 20.241 2 2.000 50.8
- 10039 10 - 23150 8 1316 8125 20.638 218 2125 54
- 005 27 2164 | 3281 8.334 - 8268 21 - 2.165 55
- 0079 2 - 3346 85 53/64 8281 21.034 2-1/4 2.250 57.2
- 0098 25 1132 | .3438 8.731 27132 8438 21431 - 2.362 60
- 0 254 - 3543 9 55/64 8594 21.828 238 2375 60.3
- 0118 3 2364 | 3594 9.128 - 8662 2 21112 2.500 63.5
B4 | 0156 397 - | 340 | 95 8 | 8750 225 | - | 2859 65
T ot T 4 oas [anse 9525 57584 7| 8906 262 | 258 | 2625 66.7
- 0197 5 25/64 | .3906 9.922 - 9 22.860 2-3/4 2.750 69.9
- 0238 6 . 3937 10 - 8055 23 - 2.756 70
- 025 635 - 4 10.160 29/32 8063 23.019 2-718 2.875 73
- 0278 7 1332 | 4062 10.319 59/64 8219 23.416 - 2.953 75
- 0295 s - 4134 105 15116 9375 23.813 3 3.000 762
32 | 0313 794 2764 | 4219 10.716 - 9449 24 - 3.150 80
- 0315 8 - 4331 1 61/64 9531 24.209 34 3.250 826
. 0354 9 716 4375 1.113 3132 9688 24.606 - 3.346 85
- 0394 1 29/64 | 4531 11.509 - 9843 25 312 3.500 88.9
3/64 0469 1.191 15/32 | .4688 11.906 1 1.000 25.400 - 3543 90
. 0472 1.20 - 4724 12 - 1.024 26 - 3.740 95
- 05 1.270 3164 | 4844 12303 1-116 1.062 26.988 3-314 3.750 95.3
- 0551 14 - 4921 125 - 1.063 27 - 3937 100
- 0591 1.50 12 5 12.700 - 1.102 28 4 4.000 1016
1116 0625 1.588 - 5118 13 18- | 1125 28.575 - 4331 110
- 0669 1.70 3364 | 5156 13.097 - 1.142 29 412 4,500 1143
- 075 1.805 32 5326 13.494 - 1.181 30 - 4724 120
5/64 0781 1.984 - 5315 135 1-3/16 1.188 30.16 5 5.000 127
- 0787 2 3564 | .5469 13.891 - 1.221 k]| - 5.118 130
- 0806 23 - 5512 14 1-1/4 1.250 3175 5112 5.500 139.7
332 0938 2.381 916 5625 14.288 - 1.260 32 - 5512 140
- 0984 25 - 571 145 - 1.299 33 - 5.906 150
- A 2.540 3764 | 5781 14.684 1-5/16 1.312 33.34 6 6.000 1524
- 1024 26 - 5906 15 - 1.339 34 - 6.299 160
7164 1093 2776 19132 | 5938 15.081 1-358 1.375 3493 | 62 6.500 165.1
- 1181 3 - 8 15.240 - 1.378 35 7 7.000 1778
18 125 3175 39564 | 6094 15478 - 1417 3 - 7.087 180
- 1378 35 - 6103 155 1716 1438 36.51 712 7.500 1905
9/64 .1406 3572 518 6250 15.875 - 1457 37 - 7.874 200
5132 1563 3.969 - 6299 16 - 1496 38 8 8.000 203.2
- 1575 4 464 | 6406 16.272 111 1.500 38.10 8112 8.500 2159
1164 A719 4.366 - 6496 165 - 1535 39 - 8.661 220
- A772 45 21732 | .6563 16.669 1-9/16 1.562 39.69 9 9.000 2286
K03 1875 4763 - 6693 17 - 1575 40 - 9.449 240
- 1969 5 4364 | 6719 17.066 - 1614 ] 9172 9.500 2413
- 2 5.080 116 | 6875 17.463 158 1.625 4128 - 9.843 250
13/64 2031 5.159 - 6890 175 - 1.654 42 10 10.000 254
- 2165 55 - 7 17.780 11116 | 1688 4286 - 10.236 260
2 2188 5.556 45/64 | 7031 17.859 - 1693 43 " 11.000 2794
15/64 2344 5963 - 7087 18 - 1.732 44 - 11.024 280
- 262 | 6 2332 | 7188 | 18.256 134 1.750 44 45 - 11.811 300
14 25 6.350 - 7283 185 - 1772 45 12 12.000 304.8
- 2559 6.5 47064 | 7344 18.653 - 181 46 13 13.000 330.2
17/64 2656 6.747 B 7480 19 11316 | 1813 46.04 . 13.780 350
- 2756 7 34 75 19.050 - 1.850 47 1 14.000 3556
9132 2813 7.144 49564 | .7656 19.447 1718 1.875 4763 15 15.000 381
2953 75 - 7677 195 - 1.830 48 - 15.748 400
1964 | 2969 7.541 25132 | 7813 19.844 - 1.929 49 16 16.000 406.4




02/00

p1

19.01

MOWER DECK

10-89/9-90




19.01 p1 | 02/00
MOWER DECK i
REF FN PART NUMBER YRISN Qry DESCRIPTION
1 SBA638101372 BTW10/89&09/90 1 CUTTER BOX Deck, Mower, 60"
1 SBA638101481 From 10/30 ¢ 1 CUTTER BOX Deck, Mower, 60"
2 SBA638300110 From 10/89 2 PLATE Plate
3 E630153571 From 10/89 - 23- WASHER Washer, Spring - - - - - - -~
4 9706690 From 10/89 =21 NUT Nut
5 SBA630250330 From 10/89 "1 COVER Cover,RH.
6 SBA630250371 From 10/89 1 COVER Cover, LH.
7 SBA697760100 From 10/89 & 1 SEAL, FELT Felt
8 SBA697760120 From 10/89 1 SEAL, FELT Felt, RH.
9 SBA697760110 From 10/89 1 SEAL,FELTFelt, LH.
10 SBA697760090 From 10/89 * 1 SEAL, FELT Felt
" 336199 From 10/89 1 BOLT Bolt, Hex, M8 x 12
12 86511315 From 10/89 18 WASHER Washer, M8
13 SBA638150340 From 10/89 1 COVER Cover, Side
14 43128 From 10/89 1 SCREW Bolt, M8 x 30
15 SBA638370011 From 10/89 1 SHAFT Shaft
16 SBA498221250 From 10/89 1 SPRING 8pring
17 SBA030300420 From 10/89 2 PIN, SPLIT (COTTER) Pin, Spring
18 SBA642250080 From 10/89 2 PINPin
19 SBA498211370 From 10/89 2 SPRING Spring, Compression
20 SBA030300440 From 10/89 2 PIN, ROLL Pin, Spring
21 SBA650150080 From 10/90 1 SHAFT Shaft, .787" O.D.
21 SBA650150010 BTW10/83&09/90 1 SHAFT Shaft, .51" O.D.
22 SBA010100814 From 10/89 1 BOLT Bolt, CM224
23 SBA652110070 BTW10/89&09/90 3 ROLLER Roller
23 SBA652110070 From 10/90 2 ROLLER Roller
24 SBA024509801 BTW10/89&09/90 2 NUT Nut, Cap
24 SBA024509801 From 10/90 1 NUT Nut, Cap
25 140028 BTW10/89&09/90 2 WASHER Washer, Spring, #10
25 140028 From 10/90 -1 WASHER Washer, Spring, #10
26 SBA650150040 From 10/89 1 SHAFT Shaft
27 86511323 . From 10/89 . 1 WASHER Washer, Flat, M10
28 NSS From 10/89 1 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY Plate
29 SBA690360011 From 10/89 .2 DECAL Decal, Keep Hands & Feet Away
29 ' SBA690360021 From 01/95 3 2 DECAL Decal, Keep Hands & Feet Away, France
(1) NH-E Only

715667001
9801912




02/00

p2

19.01

MOWER DECK

10-89/9-90




19.01 p2 | 02/00
MOWER DECK
REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QrYy DESCRIPTION
30 ~ SBA690360031 From 10/89 2 DECAL Decal, Danger
30 ' SBA690360041 From 01/95 3 DECAL Decal, Danger, France
3 SBA690260411 From 10/89 1 DECAL Decal, Cutting Height
32 - - SBA498360010 - - -From 10/89 4 - RIVET-Rivet -
33 SBA498430160 From 10/89 4 PLUG Plug
34 SBA390195240 From 10/89 1 DECAL Decal, Mower Fiip-Up
35 SBA390195251 From 10/89 1 DECAL Decal, Danger, Rotating Blade
36 SBA652150140 From 10/90 1 ROLLER Roller
37 SBA026100020 From 10/89 2 WASHER Washer, 020
38 SBA499234010 BTW10/89&09/90 2 COLLAR Collar
39 SBA638370090 From 10/89 1 SHAFT Idler Shaft, Weld in
(1)  NH-E Only

715667001
9801912




19.01.01

02/00

BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS




19.01.01 p1

02/00

BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS

L ary

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN DESCRIPTION
1 SBA613460240 From 10/89 1 SHAFT Shaft, Rotary

2 370002 From 10/89 1 CIRCLIP Ring, Snap

3 SBA630110340 From 10/89 * 1 PULLEY Pulley

4 SBA080529118 From 10/89 - * -1 BELTV-Belt; 123"O.D. -

5 SBA610210130 BTW10/89&01/30 1 CASE Case

5 SBA610210191 From 02/90 -1 CASECase

6 SBA010211220 From 10/89 4 BOLT Boit

7 412123 From 10/89 12 WASHER, LOCK Washer, Spring
8 SBA040116208 From 10/89 1 BEARING, BALL Bearing, Ball

9 SBA499211550 From 10/89 " 3 SEALING RING COLLAR Spacer
10 SBA034109803 From 10/89 13 KeY Key, 7x 28

11 210064 From 10/89 1 BEARING ASSY Bearing, Ball

12 SBA050202245 From 10/89 3 SHAFT Seal, Oil

13 9624500 From 10/89 -3 TILLAGE BLADE Blade, 20.3", Standard
13 9624501 From 10/89 '3 TILLAGE BLADE Blade, 204", Hylift
14 SBA499211540 From 10/89 3 SPACER Spacer

15 SBA499430971 From 10/89 3 BOLT Botlt

16 SBA027100018 From 10/89 3 WASHER Washer, Spring

17 378056 From 10/89 1 SCREW Bolt

18 SBA027100006 From 10/89 1 WASHER Washer, Spring, M6

19 SBA610210121 From 10/89 2 CASE Case

20 SBA012911230 From 10/89 8 BOLT Boit

21 SBA026100012 From 10/89 8 WASHER Washer

22 SBA040116008 From 10/89 2 BEARING ASSY Bearing, With Seal
23 210064 From 10/89 2 BEARING ASSY Bearing, Ball

24 SBA613460230 From 10/89 2 SHAFT Shaft

25 SBA060620000 From 10/89 2 NIPPLE, LUBE Nipple, Grease
26 SBA020409801 From 10/89 2 NUT Nut,M20x 1.5

27 SBA027109801 From 10/89 2 WASHER, LOCK Washer, Spring
28 SBA026100020 From 10/89 2 WASHER Washer

29 SBA021000010 From 10/89 2 NUT Nut, M10x 125

30 SBA630110262 From10/89 - - 2 PULLEY Pulley

3 SBA632260080 From 10/89 " 1 PULLEY Pulley, Tension Roller
32 SBA040146203 From 10/89 2 BEARING, BALL Bearing, Ball

33 SBA036500040 From 10/89 1 RING, SNAP Ring, Snap

34 SBA036100017 From 10/89 1 RING, SNAP Ring, Snap

715667001
9801912




19.01.01

02/00

BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS




19.01.01 | | r2

02/00

BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
35 SBA632020091 From 10/89 1 ARM Tension Arm Assy., Includes: Ref. 36
36 SBA498510380 From 10/89 2 BUSHING Bushing

37 SBA499211560 From 10/89 1 SPACER Spacer

38 E602186S72 - From 10/89 . - 1. SCREWBolt,M8x16- .. .
39 E630153S71 From 10/89 1 WASHER Washer, Lock, Spring
40 SBA498221260 From 10/89 1 SPRING Spring

41 SBA632320051 From 10/89 1 ROD Rod

42 SBA060639801 From 10/89 1 NIPPLE, LUBE Nipple, Grease
43 SBA638360020 BTW10/89 & 10/98 1 PLATE, COVER Pipe, Blue

43 SBA638360220 From 11/98 1 PLATE, COVER Pipe, Plated

715667001
9801912




54

02/00

p1

REAR
DISCHARGE

DECK

19.02

MOWER DECK




pa g

19.02 p1 | 02/00

MOWER DECK

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/ISN Qry DESCRIPTION

1 1 AUB160000 From 10/89 1 CUTTER BOX Deck, Mower, 72"

1 2 AUB161157 From 01/93 3+ 1 DECK, MOWER Deck, Mower, 72"

2 PL From 10/89 2 PROCURE LOCALLY Pin, Roll, 1/2° x 1-5/8"

3 SBA498211370 From 10/89 - ' .2 -SPRING Spring; Compression

4 SBA642250080 From 10/89 2 PINPin

5 PL From 10/89 2 PROCURE LOCALLY Bolt, 1/2"-13 x 5"

6 AUB147885 From 10/89 4 WHEEL Wheel, Anti Scalp

7 PL From 10/89 2 PROCURE LOCALLY Washer, Flat, 1/2"

8 PL From 10/89 2 PROCURE LOCALLY Washer, Lock, Spring, 1/2"

9 PL From 10/89 2 PROCURE LOCALLY Nut, Hex, 1/2°-13

10 ! SBA638370011 From 10/89 1 SHAFT Shaft

1 1 SBA498221250 From 10/89 1 SPRING Spring, Torsion

12 ' PL From 10/89 2 PROCURE LOCALLY Pin, Roll, 5/32" x 1°

13 tPL From 10/89 1 PROCURE LOCALLY Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 3/4"

14 1 AUB160883 From 10/89 1 CHUTE Chute, Discharge W/Safety Decal

15 PL From 10/89 9 PROCURE LOCALLY Washer, Lock, Spring, 3/8"

16 PL From 10/89 5 PROCURE LOCALLY Nut, Hex, 3/8"-16

17 PL From 10/89 10 PROCURE LOCALLY Bolt, 5/16°-18 x 3/4"

18 PL ' From 10/89 10 PROCURE LOCALLY Washer, Lock, Spring, 5/16"

19 1 SBA650150080 From 10/89 1 SHAFT Shaft, O.D. .787"

19 AUB160048 From 10/89 1 SHAFT Shaft, 0.D. .750"

20 SBA652150140 From 10/89 1 ROLLER Roller, I.D. .846", O.D. 3.937", Length
6.102"

20 AUB160072 From 10/89 1 ROLLER Roller, I.D. .812", 0.D. 4.188", Length
6.102"

21 1 LB701204 From 10/89 1 DECAL Decal, Danger

22 AUB160169 From 10/89 2 DECAL Decal, Waming, Shield Missing

23 1 TR43D8480 From 10/89 1 DECAL Decal, Danger, Keep Hands & Feet Away

23 2 AUB160172 From 01/93 2 DECAL Decal, Danger

24 AUB160162 From 10/89 6/8 MOLDING Molding, 2°

25 ' AUB160161 From 10/89 1 MOLDING Molding, 11"

26 2 AUB161142 From 01/93 1 COVER Cover, Belt, R.H.

26 1 AUB160121 From 10/89 1 COVER Cover, Belt, R.H.

27 t AUB160120 From 10/89 1 COVER Cover, Belt, L.H.

(1) Side Discharge Mower

(2) Rear Discharge Mower '

9802736 9847589

715669001 715668001




02/00

p2

19.02

MOWER DECK

54

REAR
DISCHARGE

DECK




19.02 p2 | 02/00
MOWER DECK
REF FN PART NUMBER YR/ISN QTY DESCRIPTION
27 ' AUB161141 From 01/93 1 COVER Cover, Belt, L.H.
28 ' AUB161150 From 01/93 1 DECAL Decal, Route Belt As Shown
28 2 AUB160119 From 10/89 1 DECAL Decal, Route Belt As Shown
29 2 SBA390195240 From 10/89 1 DECAL Decal, Mower Flip-up
29 1 AUB161187 From 01/93 1 DECAL Decal, Mower Flip-Up
30 ' AUB161147 From 01/93 1 SHIELD Shield, PTO Mower
30 2 AUB160149 From 10/89 1 SHIELD Shield, PTO Mower
31 2 PL From 10/89 4 PROCURE LOCALLY Bolt, 1/4"-20 x 1/2"
32 2 PL From 10/89 4 PROCURE LOCALLY Washer, Lock, Spring, 1/4"
33 2 PL From 10/89 4 PROCURE LOCALLY Nut, Hex, 1/4°-20
34 2 AUB160025 From 10/89 1 BRACKET Bracket, Gearbox, R.H.
34 2 AUB160026 From 10/89 1 BRACKET Bracket, Gearbox, L.H.
34 ' AUB161134 From 01/93 1 BRACKET Bracket, Gearbox, R.H.
34 t AUB161133 From 01/93 1 BRACKET Bracket, Gearbox, L.H.
35 PL From 10/89 8/16 PROCURE LOCALLY Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 1"
37 AUB160118 From 10/89 3 PLUG Plug, 1-1/4" Dia.
38 2 AUB160160 From 10/89 1 MOLDING Molding, 12
39 AUB160125 From 10/89 1 SHIELD Shield, Joint
40 2 SBA390195250 From 10/89 1 DECAL Decal, Danger, Rotating Blade
41 2 SBA690260411 From 10/89 1 DECAL Decal, Mower Cutting Height
41 ' AUB160136 From 10/89 1 DECAL Decal, Mower Cutting Height
42 2 AUB160153 From 10/89 1 BRACKET Bracket, Belt Shield, R.H.
42 2 AUB160150 From 10/89 1 BRACKET Bracket, Belt Shield, L.H.
42 1 AUB161148 From 01/93 2 BRACKET Bracket
42 1 AUB161149 From 01/93 2 BRACKET Bracket
43 AUB147337 From 10/89 4/6 BRACKET Bracket, Rubber Latch
44 AUB147342 From 10/89 4/6 Keeper, Rubber Latch
45 AUB147343 From 10/89 4/6 HANDLE Handle, Rubber Latch
46 AUB147344 From 10/89 4/6 STUD Stud, Rubber Latch
47 280236 From 10/89 4/6 PIN, SPLIT (COTTER) Pin, Cotter, 1/16" x 1/2"
48 2 AUB147346 From 10/89 4 WASHER Washer, Rubber Latch
49 2 PL From 10/89 - 12 PROCURE LOCALLY Rivet, Pop, 1/8" x 1/4" (Not
Shown)
50 2 AUB967161 From 10/89 1 SCREW Screw, Thumb, 5/16"-18 x 1/2"
(1) Rear Discharge Mower
(2) Side Discharge Mower

715669001 715668001
9802736 9847589




02/00

p3

19.02

MOWER DECK

54

REAR
DISCHARGE

DECK




19.02 p3 | 02/00

MOWER DECK

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/ISN QTY DESCRIPTION

51 1 AUB160113 From 10/89 1 GEARBOX Gearbox Assy., Refer to FIG. 17D2 for
Details

51 2 AUB161188 From 01/93 1 GEARBOX Gearbox Assy.

52 2 AUB161155 From 01/93 . 2. DECAL Decal,Danger . . . . . _

53 2 NSS From 01/93 9 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY Nut, Hex, 5/16°-18

54 2 AUB948250 From 01/93 1 DECAL Decal, Waming Instructions

55 2 AUB161176 From 01/93 1 Baffle, LH.

55 2 AUB161178 From 01/93 1 Baffle, RH.

55 2 AUB161177 From 01/93 1

Baffle, Center

(1) Side Discharge Mower
(2) Rear Discharge Mower

715669001 715668001
9802736 9847589




19.02.01

p1

03/00

BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS




S

19.02.01 P

03/00

BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS

REF FN PART NUMBER YRISN QTyY DESCRIPTION

1 PL From 10/89 2 PROCURE LOCALLY Nut, Lock, Hex, 5/8"-11

2 PL From 10/89 2 PROCURE LOCALLY Washer, Flat, 5/8"

3 AUB140280 From 10/89 2 PULLEY Pulley, Flat Idler, 6"

4 AUB160024 From 10/89 1 SPACER Spacer, ldler, 1.250.D.x 1.2"

5 1 AUB160113 From 10/89 1 GEARBOX Gearbox Assy., 1:1, Refer to FIG. 17D2
5 2 AUB161188 From 01/93 1 GEARBOX Gearbox Assy., Refer to FIG. 17D2

6 AUB140470 From 10/89 3 PULLEY Pulley, 4.6 Pitch Dia.

7 AUB160111 From 10/89 1 BELT Belt, B144

8 PL ' From 10/89 12 PROCURE LOCALLY Nut, Hex, 7/16"-20

9 PL From 10/89 12 PROCURE LOCALLY Washer, Lock, Spring, 7/16"
10 AUB966045 From 10/89 2 KEY Key, Square, 1/4" x 1"

11 PL From 10/89 12 PROCURE LOCALLY Washer, Lock, Spring, 3/8"
12 PL From 10/89 12 PROCURE LOCALLY Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 1"

13 AUB160114 From 10/89 1 PULLEY Pulley

14 AUB140430 From 10/89 1 HUB Hub, W/Bolts

15 vt PL From 10/89 1 PROCURE LOCALLY Bott, 5/8"-11 x 3-1/2"

15 2 PL From 01/93 1 PROCURE LOCALLY Bolt, 5/8™11 x 3"

16 2 AUB161370 From 01/93 1 ARMArm, Tension

16 T AUB160099 From 10/89 1 ARM Arm, Tension

17 AUB110580 From 10/89 1 SPRING Spring, Tension

18 ' AUB140340 From 10/89 1 ROD Rod, Adjustment, Threaded

18 2 AUB121804 From 01/93 1 ROD Rod, Adjustment, Threaded

19 PL From 10/89 2 PROCURE LOCALLY Nut, Hex, 3/8"-16

20 PL From 10/89 1 PROCURE LOCALLY Nut, Hex, 1/2"-13

21 PL From 10/89 1 PROCURE LOCALLY Washer, Lock, Spring, 1/2"
22 PL From 10/89 1 PROCURE LOCALLY Washer, Flat, 1/2"

23 AUB160100 From 10/89 1 SPACER Spacer

24 PL From 10/89 1 PROCURELOCALLY Bolt, 1/2"-13 x 1-3/4"

25 PL From 10/89 1 PROCURE LOCALLY Bolt, 5/8"-11 x 2"

26 AUB964037 From 10/89 3 NUT Nut, Hex Jam, 7/8"-14

27 1 AUB160190 From 10/89 3 WASHER Washer, Flat, 7/8"

28 ' AUB160108 From 10/89 3 TILLAGE BLADE Blade, Hi Lift (Optional) 2-3/4"

(1) Side Discharge Mower
(2) Rear Discharge Mower

Wide (1° Tail)

9802736 9847589

715669001 715668001




19.02.01

03/00

BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS




T

19.02.01

p2 | 03/00

BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS

REF FN PART NUMBER YRISN QTyY DESCRIPTION

28 .23 AUB160191 From 10/89 3 TILLAGE BLADE Blade, Low Lift (Standard) 3" Wide
(5/8" Tail)

28 124 AUB161151 From 01/93 3 TILLAGE BLADE Blade, Low Lift (Optlonal) 2-1/2"

- - (5/8" Tail, Gall-Wing)

28 4 AUB161167 From 01/93 3 TILLAGE BLADE Blade, Standard, 2- 1/2“ (1" Ta||
Gall Wing)

29 4 AUB161128 From 01/93 3 SPINDLE Spindle Assy., Refer to FIG. 17G1 for
Details

29 3 AUB160107 From 10/89 3 SPINDLE Spindle Assy., Refer to FIG. 17G1 for
Details

30 4 AUB160025 From 10/89 1 BRACKET Bracket, R.H.

30 4 AUB161134 From 01/93 1 BRACKET Bracket, R.H.

30 4 AUB160026 From 10/89 1 BRACKET Bracket, L.H.

30 4" AUB161133 From 01/93 1 BRACKET Bracket, L.H.

31 NSS From 10/89 1 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY Bracket, Welded to
Deck

32 4 PL From 01/93 3 PROCURE LOCALLY Zerk, Grease, Straight, 1/4"-28

33 4 AUB161180 From 01/93 3 SPACER Spacer, .906" I.D. x 2.5" O.D. x 1.576"

(1) Either Blade can be used for mulching

(2) Recommended for CM222 & CM224 because you may run out of H.P. in Heavy Grass.

(3) Side Discharge Mower
(4) Rear Discharge Mower

715669001 715668001
9802736 9847589




19.03

p1

02/00

MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS




19.03 p1

02/00

MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTyY DESCRIPTION

1 AUB162346 From 11/96 1 CUTTER BOX Deck, Mower, 60", Includes: Decals
1 AUB160347 From 11/96 1 CUTTER BOX Deck, Mower, 72", Includes: Decals
23 9628503 From 11/96 2 NUT Nut, G5, 3/8°-16

2 AUB160048 From 11/96 1 SHAFT Axle, Front Roller

3 80681 From 11/96 1 WASHER, LOCK Washer, Lock, 5/16"

4 87872 From 11/96 1 SCREW Bolt, 5/16 x 3/4"

5 AUB160072 From 11/96 1 ROLLER Roller, Front Anti-scalp

6 AUB160125 From 11/96 1 SHIELD Cover, Driveline

7 AUB140430 From 11/96 1 HUB Collet Hub, With Bolts

8 AUB161210 From 11/96 1 PULLEY Pulley, Gearbox, 60"

8 AUB160114 From 11/96 1 PULLEY Pulley, Gearbox, 72"

9 87477 From 11/96 4 KEY Key, 1/4" Sq.x 1"

10 25121 From 11/96 1 RING, LOCKING Ring, Retaining, External

1 - AUB162336 From 11/96 1 BRACKET Plate, Gearbox Mount RH, 60"

1 AUB160025 From 11/96 1 BRACKET Plate, Gearbox Mount RH, 72"

12 80680 From 11/96 8 WASHER, LOCK Washer, Lock, 3/8"

13 88206 From 11/96 8 SCREW Screw, Cap, HH, G5, 3/8"-16 x 1"

14 AUB161188 From 11/96 1 GEARBOX Gearbox

15 AUB162335 From 11/96 1 BRACKET Plate, Gearbox Mount, LH, 60"

15 AUB160026 From 11/96 1 BRACKET Plate, Gearbox Mount, LH, 72"

16 AUB162348 From 11/96 1 COVER Shield, Belt RH, 60", Includes: Decals
16 AUB162349 From 11/96 1 COVER Shield, Belt RH, 72", Includes: Decals
17 AUB162337 From 11/96 1 COVER Shield, Belt LH, 60"

17 AUB160283 From 11/36 1 COVER Shield, Belt LH, 72"

18 AUB160118 From 11/96 3 PLUG Plug

19 256873 From 11/96 8 SCREW Screw, Cap, Flg, 5/16"-18 x 1/2" USR
20 AUB140280 From 11/96 2 PULLEY Pulley, Idler

21 85700693 From 11/96 2 NUT Nut, Lock, GC, 5/8"-11

22 80299 From 11/96 1 WASHER Washer, 5/8"

24 AUB110580 From 11/96 1 SPRING Spring, Tension

25 AUB140340 From 11/96 1 ROD Rod, Belt Adjust

26 AUB162287 From 11/96 1 PULLEY Arm, Idler Pulley, 60"

27 88871 From 11/96 1 NUT Nut, Lock, GC, 1/2°-13

28 80700 From 11/96 1 WASHER Washer, 1/2"

29 AUB160100 From 11/96 1 SPACER Spacer, Idler Arm

30 86505999 From 11/36 1 SCREW Bolt, 5/8 x 2"

716430001 716431001
9864044 9864045




19.03

p2

02/00

MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS




02/00

19.03 p2

MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QryYy DESCRIPTION

31 AUB160024 From 11/96 1 SPACER Spacer, Fixed ldler

32 87414 From 11/96 i 3 NIPPLE, LUBE Fitting, Grease 1/4" Straight

33 280375 From 11/96 © 3 NUT Nut, Lock, GC, 3/4"-10

34 87381 From 11/96 - -3- WASHER Flat Washer, 3/4" SAE

35 AUB144579 From 11/96 ;¢ 3 PULLEY Pulley, Spindle

36 AUB162193 From 11/96 -1 BELT Belt, B136, 60"

36 605529 From 11/96 + 1 BELT Belt, B144, 72"

37 50456 From 11/96 412 NUT Nut, G5, 7/16"-20

38 87338 From 11/96 1 SCREW Bolt, 5/8" x 3"

39 AUB160295 From 11/96 3 SPINDLE Spindle Assy

40 AUB144588 From 11/96 * 3 SPACER Spacer, Spindle

41 AUB162122 From 11/96 3 TILLAGE BLADE Blade, 60"

41 AUB160191 From 11/96 3 TILLAGE BLADE Blade, 72"

42 AUB144705 From 11/96 , 3 WASHER Spacer, Blade

43 AUB967187 From 11/96 ' 3 BOLTBolt, 9/16 x 1 3/4" (Part Number could also be
86505999 5/8"-11 x 2")

44 221481 From 11/96 1 SCREWBolt, 1/2" x 1-3/4"

716430001 716431001
9864044 9864045




19.04

p1

02/00

MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS




19.04

p1

02/00

MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS

REF FN PART NUMBER YRISN QTy DESCRIPTION
1 1.2 AUB163512 1 DECK, MOWER

1 1.3 AUB163513 1 DECK, MOWER

2 AUB163176 1 PIN

3 AUB163181 1 ROLLER Front Anti-Scalp
4 80755 2 PIN, SPLIT (COTTER)

5 AUB163021 1 SHIELD

6 AUB960045 4 BOLT 3/8™16 x 3/4"

7 AUB140430 1 HUB W/Bolts

8 2 AUB161210 1 PULLEY Gearbox

8 3 AUB160114 1 PULLEY Gearbox

9 AUB966045 4 KEY 1/4" square x 1"

10 2 AUB163334 1 PLATE Gearbox Mount LH
10 3 AUB163375 1 PLATE Gearbox Mount LH
1 . AUB161188 1 GEARBOX

12 AUB163337 1 SHIELD Front

13 AUB964022 3 NUT Lock, 3/8"

14 2 AUB163333 1 PLATE Gearbox Mount RH
14 3 AUB163374 1 PLATE Gearbox Mount RH
15 AUB960602 4 WASHER, LOCK Lock, 3/8"
16 AUB960047 8 BOLT 3/8"16x 1-1/4"

17 9707580 4 SCREW 1/4°-20 x 3/4"

18 AUB960600 4 WASHER, LOCK Lock, 1/4"
19 2 AUB163508 1 SHIELD Belt, RH W/Decal
19 3 AUB163509 1 SHIELD Belt, RH W/Decal
20 2 AUB163335 1 PLATE Belt, LH

20 3 AUB163377 1 SHIELD Belt, LH

21 AUB967312 7 WASHER, BELLEVILLE
22 AUB230831 7 KNOB

23 AUB162146 2 PULLEY idler

24 AUB144579 3 PULLEY Spindle

25 3 605529 1 BELTB-144

25 2 AUB145516. 1 BELTB-126

26 ALIRIA4500 3 WASHER Flat, 3/4"

(1) Includes Decals

(2)
(3)

Used With 715667016 (60")
Used With 716738006 (72")

715667016
716738006




02/00

p2

19.04

MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS




19.04 p2

.{ 02/00

MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS

REF FN PART NUMBER QrY DESCRIPTION
27 AUB964024 3 NUT3/4"-16

28 AUB964032 2 NUT Lock, 5/8"-11

29 AUB960705 2 WASHER Fiat, 5/8"

30 AUB140340 1 ROD Belt Adjust

3 AUB162801 2 SPRING Tension

32 AUB163332 1 ARM Idler

33 AUB163339 1 BAR Spring Tension
34 AUB160100 1 SPACER Idler Am

35 AUB160024 1 SPACER Idier

36 AUBS60704 3  WASHER Flat, 1/2"

37 AUB960115 1 BOLT 1/2"13x 1-3/4"
38 AUB960157 1 BOLTS5/811x2"

39 AUB960502 2 NUT 3/8"-16

40 AUB964005 12 NUT 7/16"-20

41 1 AUB163510 1 SHIELD Discharge, W/Decal
41 2 AUB163511 1 SHIELD Discharge, W/Decal
42 AUB160058 1 ROD Shield

43 AUB967155 2 PIN5/32"x1

44 AUB163392 3 SPINDLE

45 80715 2 NIPPLE, LUBE 60"

45 80715 3 NIPPLE, LUBE 72"
46 AUB162779 3 SPACER Spindle

47 AUB162284 3 SPACER Blade

48 AUB163324 3 BLADE 60"

48 AUB163380 3 BLADE72

49 AUB967187 3 BOLT9/16"12x1-3/4"
50 AUB959994 - 1 NIPPLE, LUBE 60"

51 AUB147885 4 WHEEL Anti-Scalp

52 AUB960161 1 BOLTS58"-11x3"

53 AUB960128 2 BOLT1/2"13x5"

54 AUB964000 3 NUT12

55 AUB960046 - 1 BOLT3/8-16x 1"

(1)  Used With 715667016 (607)
(2) Used With 716738006 (72")

715667016
716738006




19.05

p1

02/00

MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS




19.05 p1

02/00

MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN Qry DESCRIPTION
1 1 AUB163516 1 DECK, MOWER
1 2 AUB163517 1 DECK, MOWER
2 AUB163176 1 PIN
3 AUB163181 1 ROLLER Front Anti-Scalp
4 AUB962019 2 PIN, SPLIT (COTTER)
5 1 AUB163514 1 SHIELD Belt, RH W/Decal
5 2 AUB163515 1 SHIELD Belt, RH W/Decal
6 1 AUB163469 1 SHIELD Belt, LH
6 2 AUB163439 1 SHIELD Belt, LH
7 AUB964032 2 NUT 5/8°-11
8
9 AUB162146 2 PULLEY Idler
10 AUB959995 3 NIPPLE, LUBE
1 - AUB163003 3 SPINDLE
12 1 AUB145516 1 BELTB-128
12 2 AUB160111 1 BELTB-144
13 AUB160558 1 SPACER ldler
14 AUBS60114 1 BOLT 1/2"-13 x 1-1/2"
15 AUBS960704 3 WASHER Flat, 1/2"
16 AUB163332 1 ARM Idler
17 AUB163431 1 SPACER Idler Arm
18 AUB163432 1 BAR Spring Tension
19 AUB960157 1 BOLTS5/8™11x2
20 AUB162801 1 SPRING Tension
21 AUB140340 1 ROD Belt Adjustment
22 AUB960502 2 NUT3/8"-16
23 AUB163425 1 PLATE, MOUNTING Gearbox Mount LH
24 AUB161188 1 GEARBOX -
25 ' AUB161210 1 PULLEY Gearbox
25 2 AUB160114 1 PULLEY Gearbox
26 AUB966045 1 KEY 1/4" Square x 1"
27 AUB140430 1 HUB
28 AUB163440 1 SHIELD Front
29 AUB964022 2 NUT 3/8"-16
(1)  Used With 716541026 (60")
(2) Used With 716542016 (72")
716541026

716542016




19.05

p2

02/00

MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS




19.05 p2

02/00

MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS

REF FN PART NUMBER YRISN QTY DESCRIPTION
30 AUB163424 1 PLATE, MOUNTING Gearbox Mount RH
31 AUB960045 6 BOLT 3/8"-16x 1-1/4"

32 AUB960602 4 WASHER, LOCK 3/8"

33 AUB960600 4 WASHER, LOCK 1/4"

34 AUBS60001 5 SCREW 1/4°-20 x 3/4"

35 AUB960047 8 BOLT 3/8"-16x1-1/4"

36 AUB163021 1 SHIELD Driveline

37 AUB135292 1 SPRING

38 AUB964031 1 NUT 1/4°-20

39 AUB147885 4 WHEEL Anti-Scalp

40 AUB960128 2 BOLT1/213x5"

41 AUB964000 3 NUT1/2-13

42 AUB960160 1 BOLT 5/8"11x 2-3/4°

43 - AUB964005 9 NUT7/16"-20

44 AUB162779 3 SPACER Spindle

45 t AUB163483 3 BLADE

45 2 AUB163442 3 BLADE -

46 AUB162284 3 SPACER Blade

47 AUB967187 3 BOLT9/16"-12x1-3/4"

48 1 AUB163476 1 PROTECTIVE STRIP LH

43 2 AUB163437 1 PROTECTIVE STRIP LH

49 ' AUB163477 1 PROTECTIVE STRIP Center
49 2 AUB163436 1 PROTECTIVE STRIP Center
50 ' AUB163478 1 PROTECTIVE STRIP RH

50 2 AUB163435 1 PROTECTIVE STRIP RH

51 AUB964019 9 NUT5/16"-18

52 AUB960022 9 BOLT5/16"-18 x 3/4°

53 AUB967312 7 WASHER, BELLEVILLE

54 AUB230831 7 KNOB

(1) Used With 716541026 (60")
(2) Used With 716542016 (72")

716541026
716542016




02/00

p1

19.06

MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS




19.06 p1

02/00

MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS

REF FN PART NUMBER YRI/SN Qry DESCRIPTION
1 t AUB163519 1 DECK, MOWER Rear Discharge
2 AUB163019 1 BRACKET Gearbox, LH

3 AUB163020 1 BRACKET Gearbox, RH

4 AUB161188 1 GEARBOX

5 AUB163066 1 SHIELD Front

6 AUB960045 6 BOLT 3/8"-16 x 3/4"

7 AUB960600 4 WASHER, LOCK Lockwasher, 1/4"
8 AUB960001 8 SCREW 1/4"-20 x 3/4"

9 AUB163021 1 SHIELD Driveline

10 AUB960047 8 BOLTJ3/8"-16x 1-1/4"

1" AUB163022 1 SHIELD Shield, Rear

12 AUB964031 4 NUT Lock, 1/4"-20

13 AUB163042 1 PULLEY Gearbox

14 AUB966045 1 KEY 1/4" square x 1"

15 AUB140430 1 HUB W/Bolts

16 AUB162153 2 ARM Belt Tension

17 AUB162801 2 SPRING Tension

18 AUB121804 1 ROD Threaded Adjustment-Long
19 AUBS60502 4 NUT 3/8"-16

20 AUB162802 1 SUPPORT Idler Arm

21 AUB162803 1 SPACER idler Arm, Tall

22 AUB964032 5 NUT Lock, 5/8"-11

23 AUB960122 1 BOLT.1/2"-13x 3-1/2"

24 AUB964022 3 NUT Lock, 3/8"-16

25 AUB162146 5 PULLEY Idler 5"

26 AUB163003 2 SPINDLE Short

27 AUB163004 2 SPINDLE Tall

28 AUB959995 4  NIPPLE, LUBE 1/4-28 straight
29 AUBS60163 2 BOLT5/8"1x3-1/2"

30 AUBS60156 2 BOLT 5/8"-11x 1-3/4"

31 AUB960705 5 WASHER Flat, 5/8"

32 AUB163179 1 SPACER Idler Arm-Short

33 AUB163049 1 SPACER lIdier-Long

34 AUB140340 1 ROD Threaded Adjustment-Short
35 AUB160558 1 SPACER lIdler, Short

(1)  Includes Decals

716739006




02/00

p2

19.06

MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS




et

19.06 p2

02/00

MOWER DECK, BELTS, BLADES & PULLEYS

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
36 AUBS64000 2 NUT1/2°-13

37 AUB960704 2 WASHER Flat, 1/2°

38 AUB163272 4 BLADE Blade

39 AUB162779 4  SPACER Spindle

40 AUB162284 4 SPACER Blade

4 AUB964005 12 NUT 7/16°-20

42 AUB967187 4 BOLT9/16"-12x 1-3/4"
43 AUBS60117 1 BOLT 1/2-13x 2-1/4°
44 AUBS60160 1 BOLT 5/8"-11x 2-3/4"
45 AUB960046 1 BOLT3/8-16x 1"

46 {AUB163064} 1 LH

47 {AUB163093} 1 RH

716739006




02/00

p1

19.07

SHIELDING

12




S

19.07 p1 | 02/00
SHIELDING
REF FN PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
1 AUB163015 1 SHIELD LH Outside
2 AUB163017 1 SHIELD RH Outside
3 AUB163014 1 SHIELD LH Inside
4 AUB163016 1 SHIELD RH Inside
5 AUB230831 12 KNOB Knob
6 AUB967312 12 WASHER, BELLEVILLE
7 80755 2 PIN, SPLIT (COTTER) /8" x 1-1/2"
8 AUB163176 1 PIN Front Roller
9 AUB163181 1 ROLLER Front Anti-Scalp
10 AUB163083 1 DEFLECTOR LH Rear
11 AUB163084 1 DEFLECTOR Center Rear
12 AUB163262 1 DEFLECTORRH Rear
13 AUB964019 7 NUT5/16"-18
14 AUB147885 3 WHEEL Anti-Scalp
15 AUB960704 2 WASHER Fiat, 1/2"
16 AUB964000 1 NUT1/2"-13
17 AUB960132 1 BOLT1/2-13x7"

716739006




19.08

p1

02/00

GAUGE WHEELS




19.08 p1

02/00

GAUGE WHEELS

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
1 SBA652030360 From 10/89 2 FORK Fork, Adjustable, Includes: Ref. 2
2 SBA498510500 From 10/89 4 BUSHING, DRIVE Bushing

3 SBA690270020 From 10/89 1 DECAL Decal, L.H.

3 ' SBA690270040 From 01/95 1 DECAL Decal, L.H., France

4 SBA690270030 From 10/89 1 DECAL Decal, R.H.

4 1 SBA690270050 From 01/95 1 DECAL Decal, RH., France

5 1 SBA652300360 From 10/89 2 SHAFT Shaft

5 2 AUB161072 From 10/89 2 SHAFT Shaft

6 SBA060610000 From 10/89 4  NIPPLE, LUBE Nipple, Grease, M6 x .75 Fine Thread
7 1 SBA499211670 From 10/89 2 WASHER, THRUST Washer

7 2 AUB161074 From 10/89 2 WASHER Washer

8 SBA499234330 From 10/89 2 SEALING RING COLLAR Collar
9 SBA652220270 From 10/89 2 STOP Boss

10 SBA499211560 From 10/89 2 SPACER Spacer

11 E602186S72 From 10/89 8 SCREW Bolt, M8 x 16

12 E630153S71 From 10/89 10 WASHER Washer, Spring

13 SBA031311050 From 10/89 4  PINPin;Flat, 10 x 50

14 SBA031109017 From 10/89 4  PINPin

15 2 AUB161073 From 10/89 2 Ring, Snap

15 ' SBA036100028 From 10/89 4 RING, SNAP Ring, Snap

16 SBA040146203 From 10/89 4 BEARING, BALL Bearing, Ball
17 SBA638101350 From 10/89 4 COVER Cover

18 SBA650150070 From 10/89 2 SHAFT Shaft

19 SBA499211730 From 10/89 2 SPACER Spacer

20 E602187S72 From 10/89 2 SCREW Bolt, M8 x 20

21 SBA010111020 From 10/89 2 BOLT Bolt, M10x 20

22 140028 From 10/89 2 WASHER Washer, Spring

23 SBA652300350 From 10/89 1 ARM Arm, Wheel, L.H.

24 SBA652300331 From 10/89 1 ARM Am, Wheel, R.H.

25 SBA011511230 From 10/89 8 BOLT Bolt, M12x 30

26 412123 From 10/89 8 WASHER, LOCK Washer, Spring
27 SBA020100012 From 10/89 8 NUT Nut, M12x1.25

28 1 SBAG52250720 From 10/89 1  FORKFork, LH.

28 2 AUB160017 From 10/89 1 BRACKET Fork, L.H.

(1) NH-E Only

(2) NHNA Only

715667001
9801912




02/00

p2

19.08

GAUGE WHEELS




19.08 p2

02/00

GAUGE WHEELS

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION

29 1t SBA652250710 From 10/89 1 YOKE Fork, RH.

29 2 AUB160018 From 10/89 1 BRACKET Fork, RH.

30 SBA652050020 From 10/89 2 WHEEL Wheel Assy., Rear

31 ' SBA652270460 From 10/89 2 SHAFT Shatft

32 SBA020100024 From 10/89 2 NUT Nut

33 SBA027100024 From 10/89 2 WASHER Washer, Spring

34 SBA650020050 From 10/89 2 WHEEL ASSY Wheel Assy., Front, Includes: Ref.
A, 35 & 36

34A SBA450110340 From 10/89 2 TYRE/TIRE Tire, 12 x 4.00-5

35 SBA336102610 From 10/89 2 RIM Wheel, Disc

36 SBA336150050 From 10/89 2 VALVE, HYDRAULIC Valve Assy.

(1) NH-E Only

(2) NHNA Only

715667001
9801912




19.09

p1

03/00

GAUGE WHEELS




19.09 p1 | 03/00

GAUGE WHEELS

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION

1 ' AUB160209 From 10/89 1 ARMArm, Wheel, L.H.

17 AUB160112 From 10/89 2 WHEEL ASSY Tire & Wheel Assy., Front, 13 x
5.00-6 Tire, Includes: Ref. 19 & 19A - AIR FILLED

1 2 AUB161135 From 01/93 1 ARMAm, Wheel, LH.

2 2 AUB161136 From 01/93 1 ARM Arm, Wheel, R.H.

2 ' AUB160208 From 10/89 1 ARMAm, Wheel, RH.

3 V50253 From 10/89 4 PINPin, Clevis, 3/8" x 2-1/8"

4 AUBS67057 From 10/89 4 RING Ring, Wire

5 AUB161072 From 10/89 2 SHAFT Shaft

6 3 SBA652030360 From 10/89 2 FORK Fork, Adjustable, Includes: Ref. 7 & 7A

6 4 AUB160003 From 10/89 2 WHEEL ASSY Fork, Adjustable, Includes: Ref. 7 & 7A

7 SBA498510490 From 10/89 2 BUSHING; DRIVE Bushing

7A NSS From 10/89 2 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY Fork

8 3 SBA499211670 From 10/89 2 WASHER, THRUST Washer, Thrust, 1.125 |.D.

8 4 AUB161074 From 10/89 2 WASHER Washer, Thrust, 1.125 |.D.

9 AUB161073 From 10/89 2 Ring, Snap, External Hd., 1-1/8"

10 AUB959995 From 10/89 6 NIPPLE, LUBE Nipple, Grease, Straight, 1/4"-28

1" NSS From 10/89 2 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 3/4"

12 NSS From 10/89 2 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY Washer, Lock,
Spring, 3/8°

13 NSS From 10/89 2 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY Washer, Flat, 3/8"

14 AUB160045 From 10/89 2 AXLE-SHAFT Shaft, Axle

16 NSS From 10/89 2 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY Washer, Lock,
Spring, 8mm

16 E602186S72 From 10/89 2 SCREWBolt,HH,8m x 1.25x 16

18 AUB160063 From 10/89 4 SPACER Spacer, Wheel, Not Included with Ref. 17

19 AUB160124 From 10/89 2 WHEEL Wheel

19A AUB160132 From 10/89 4 BEARING ASSY Bearing (Not Shown)

20 SBA690270030 From 10/89 1 DECAL Decal, RH.

20 SBA690270020 From 10/89 1 DECAL Decal, L.H.

21 3 SBA652250710 From 10/89 1 YOKE Fork, R.H.

21 4 AUB160017 From 10/89 - 1 BRACKET Fork, LH.

(1) Side Discharge Mower
(2) Rear Discharge Mower
(3) NH-E Only
(4) NHNA Only

715669001 715668001
9802736 9847589




19.09

03/00

GAUGE WHEELS




19.09 p2 |03/00

GAUGE WHEELS

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION

21 1 SBA652250720 From 10/89 1 FORKFork, L.H.

21 2 AUB160018 From 10/89 1 BRACKET Fork, R.H.

22 AUB160139 From 10/89 2 WASHER Washer, Flat & Hardened, 1/2°

23 -~ AUB121865 From 10/89 2 KIT, MISC Kit, Bearing, Includes: (4) Steel Washers,
Not Shown, NSS

24 AUB121712 From 10/89 2 WHEEL Wheel Assy., Rear, W/Bearing & Grease
Fitting

25 NSS From 10/89 2 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY Washer, Flat, 1/2"

26 NSS From 10/89 9 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY Washer, Lock,
Spring, 1/2"

27 NSS From 10/89 2 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY Bolt, 1/2"-13 x
3-3/4°

28 NSS From 10/89 7 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY Bolt, 1/2"-13 x

' 1-1/4°

29 NSS From 10/89 7 NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY Nut, Hex, 1/2-13

30 AUB160115 From 10/89 2 NUT Nut, Special

(1) NH-E Only

(2) NHNA Only

715669001 715668001
9802736 9847589




19.10

p1

02/00

GAUGE WHEELS




19.10 p1 | 02/00

GAUGE WHEELS

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/ISN QryYy DESCRIPTION
1 AUB160063 From 11/96 4  SPACER Spacer, Wheel
2 AUB160132 From 11/96 4 BEARING ASSY Bearing, Ball
AUB160112 From 11/96 2 WHEEL ASSY Wheel & Tire Assy., Front, 13" x
5.00" x 6" - AIR FILLED
4 280361 From 11/96 2 SCREW Bott, 5/8" x 7-1/2"
5 AUB160299 From 11/96 2 FORK Fork, Wheel
6 AUB161397 From 11/96 2 PIN, LOCK Pin, Lock, 7/16"
7 85700693 From'11/96 2 NUT Nut, Lock, GC, 5/8™-11
9 AUB140920 From 11/96 4  SPACER Spacer, 1°
10 AUB140910 From 11/96 4 SPACER Spacer, 1/2"
" AUB162330 From 11/96 1 LINK,TOP Strut, RH, CM60
1" AUB160274 From 11/96 1 LINK,TOP Strut, RH, CM72
12 AUB162331 From 11/96 1 LINK,TOP Strut, LH, CM60
12 AUB160275 From 11/96 1 LINK,TOP Strut, LH, CM72
13 V50253 From 11/96 2 PINPin, Clevis, 3/8" x 2-1/8"
14 AUB967057 From 11/96 2 RING Ring, Wire
15 AUB160233 From 11/96 1 BRACKET Bracket, Spindle, LH, Rear Wheel
15 AUB160232 From 11/96 1 BRACKET Bracket, Spindle, RH, Rear Wheel
16 88871 From 11/96 2 NUT Nut, Lock, GC, 1/2°-13
17 80700 From 11/96 2 WASHER Washer, 1/2"
18 88965 : From 11/96 2 SCREW Bolt, 1/2" x 4"
19 AUB121712 From 11/96 2 WHEEL Wheel, Rear, Includes: Bearing
20 AUB121865 From 11/96 2 KIT, MISC Bearing, Wheel
23 87670 From 11/96 8 SCREW Bolt, 1/2" x 1-1/4"
8 87414 From 11/96 2 NIPPLE, LUBE Fitting, Grease, 1/4"-28
21 280431 From 11/36 8 NUT Nut, G5, 1/2°-13
22 80679 From 11/96 8 WASHER, LOCK Washer, Lock, 1/2"

716430001 716431001
9864044 9864045




02/00

p1

19.11
GAUGE WHEELS




1911 p1

02/00

GAUGE WHEELS

REF FN PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
1 AUB161397 2 PIN, LOCK 3/8"

2 AUB964514 2 WASHER 1/4"1.D.x 1-7/8" O.D.
3 AUB161681 12 SPACER

4 AUB163037 2 FORK Wheel

5 AUB960173 2 BOLT5/8-11x7-1/2"

6 AUBS64032 2 NUT5/8°-11

7 AUB163065 2 WHEEL ASSY Includes Tire

8 AUB314167 4 BUSHING 1"1.D.x 1-1/2 0O.D.

9 AUB163077 2 COLLAR Collar

10 AUB163491 2 BEARING ASSY Wheel

1 t AUB163329 1 STRUTRH

1 2 AUB163370 1 STRUTRH-

12 1 AUB163325 1 STRUTLH

12 2~ AUB163366 1 STRUTLH

13 t AUB163327 1 BARLift

13 2 AUB163368 1 BARLIft

14 80715 2 NIPPLE, EUBE

15 AUB960112 4 BOLT1/2-13x1"

16 AUB960120 8 BOLT1/2-13x3"

17 AUB960123 2 BOLT 1/2"-13 x 3-3/4"

18 AUB160232 1 BRACKET Spindle, RH - Rear Wheel
18 AUB160233 1 BRACKET Spindle, LH - Rear Wheel
19 AUB967154 2 PIN Clevis, 3/8" x 2-1/8"

20 AUB967057 2 RING Wire

21 AUB121712 2 WHEEL W/Bearing

22 21 AUB960704 2 WASHER Flat, 1/2"

23 AUB121865 2 KIT, MISC Bearing

24 AUB964000 14 NUT 1/2°-13

25 2 AUB967002 2 PIN Clevis, 3/4" x 3-1/2"

26 2 AUB964500 2 WASHER 3/4°

27 2 AUB967003 2  CLIP Hair Pin

28 2 AUB163500 2 EXTENSION Ear

25 2 AUBSS00S3 2 BOLT 816y 2-3/4"

30 2 AUB964022 2 NUT 3/8"-16

(1) Used With 715667016 (60")

(2) Used With 716738006 (72")

715667016
716738006




02/00

p2

19.11
GAUGE WHEELS

13




1911 p2 | 02/00

GAUGE WHEELS

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN

Qry DESCRIPTION

31 ' AUB960702

(1)  Used With 716738006 (72")

8 WASHER Fiat, 3/8"

715667016
716738006




19.12

p1

02/00

GAUGE WHEELS




19.12 p

02/00

GAUGE WHEELS

REF FN  PART NUMBER QryY DESCRIPTION
1 AUB161397 2 PIN, LOCK 3/8"
2 AUB964514 2 WASHER 1/4° |.D. x 1-7/8" O.D.
3 AUB161681 12 SPACER
4 AUB163037 2 FORK Wheel
5 AUB950173 2 BOLT5/8™-11x7-1/2"
6 AUB964032 2 NUT 5/8"11
7 AUB163065 2 WHEEL ASSY Includes Tire
8 AUB314167 4 BUSHING 1"1.D. x -1/20.D.
9 AUB163077 2 COLLAR Collar
10 AUB163491 2 BEARING ASSY Wheel
11 1 AUB163472 1 STRUTRH
11 2 AUB163422 1 STRUTRH:
12 1 AUB163470 1 STRUTLH
12 2 AUB163420 1 STRUTLH
13 1 AUB163474 1 BARLIft
13 2 AUB163427 1 BARLft
14 80715 2 NIPPLE, LUBE
15 AUB960113 4 BOLT 1/2°13x 1-1/4"
16 AUB960120 8 BOLT 1/2-13x 3"
17 AUB960123 2 BOLT 1/2™13 x 3-3/4"
18 AUB160232 '\ BRACKET Spindle, RH - Rear Wheel
18 AUB160233 1 BRACKET Spindie, LH - Rear Wheel
19 AUB967154 2 PIN Clevis, 3/8" x 2-1/8"
20 AUB967057 2 RING Wire
21 AUB121712 2 WHEEL WiBearing
22 1 AUB960704 6 WASHERFlat, 1/2°
22 2 AUB960704 4 WASHER Flat, 1/2"
23 AUB121865 2 KIT, MISC Bearing
24 AUB964000 14 NUT 1/213
25 2 AUB967002 2 PIN Clevis, 3/4" x 3-1/2"
26 2 AUB964500 2 WASHER 3/4"
27 2 AUBY67003 2 CLIP Hair Pin
28 2 AUBYS3500 2 EXTENSION Ear
29 2 AUB960053 2 BOLT 3/816 x 2-3/4"
(1) Used With 716541026 (60")
(2) Used With 716542016 (72")
716541026

716542016




19.12

02/00

GAUGE WHEELS




19.12

p2

02/00

GAUGE WHEELS

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
30 ' AUB964022 2 NUT 3/8°-16
31 ' AUB960702 8 WASHER Flat, 3/8"

1(1)  Used With 716542016 (72°) -

716541026
716542016




19.13

b1

02/00

GAUGE WHEELS




R

19.13 p1

02/00

GAUGE WHEELS

REF FN PART NUMBER QrTy DESCRIPTION
1 AUB163029 1 STRUTLH

2 AUB163028 1 STRUTRH

3 AUB163043 1 BARLift

4 AUB161397 2 PIN,LOCK 3/8

5 AUB964514 2 WASHER 1.281x2x.120
6 AUB161681 12 SPACER

7 AUB959995 2 NIPPLE, LUBE

8 AUB163037 2 FORK Wheel

9 AUBS60173 2 BOLTS5/8™11x7-1/2"
10 AUBS64032 2 NUT5/8™11

1" AUB314167 4 BUSHING 1"1.D. x 1-1/2" OD.
12 AUB163065 2 WHEEL ASSY

13 AUB163077 2 COLLAR Wheel

14 AUB163491 2 BEARING ASSY Wheel
15 AUB967154 2 PIN Clevis, 3/8" x 2-1/8"
16 AUBS67057 2 RING

17 AUB964000 14 NUT 1/2-13

18 AUB160232 1 BRACKET Spindle, RH
18 AUB160233 1 BRACKET Spindle, LH
19 AUB162975 2 WHEEL W/Bearing

20 AUB164075 2 BEARING ASSY Bearing
21 AUB163295 2 COLLAR Wheel, Rear
22 AUB960704 2 WASHER Flat, 1/2"

23 AUB960125 2 BOLT1/2"-13 x4-1/2°
24 AUB960122 8 BOLT 1/2*-13 x 3-1/2°
25 AUB163500 2 EXTENSION Ear

26 AUB960053 2 BOLT 3/8"-16 x 2-3/4"
27 AUB960702 8 WASHER 3/8"

28 AUB964022 2 NUT Locknut, 3/8"-16

29 AUB967002 2 PINPin, 3/4" x 3-1/2"

30 AUB964500 2 WASHER Flat, 3/4"

3 AUB967003 2 CLIP Hair Pin

32 AUB960112 4 BOLT1/213x 1"

716739006




19.14

p1

02/00

GEARBOX & PTO




19.14 p1

02/00

GEARBOX & PTO

(1)

No Complete Gearbox Available

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
1 ' SBA610460120 From 10/89 1 CASE Case, Gearbox
2 336199 From 10/89 1 BOLT Bolt
3 86511315 From 10/89 1 WASHER Washer
14 - SBA610990180 From 10/89 1 GASKET Gasket -
5 SBA198450531 From 10/89 1 PLUG Plug Assy., Includes: Ref. 56
6 SBA198450531 From 10/89 1 PLUG Gasket, Use with SBA598430010
7 33915 From 10/89 1 RING Ring, Snap
8 SBA050209037 From 10/89 1 SEAL PROTECTION Seal, Oil
9 SBA610600090 BTW10/89&05/92 1 COVER Cover, Box
9 SBA610600091 From 06/92 1 COVER Cover, Box
10 SBA610990210 From 10/89 1 ENVELOPE Packing
1 SBA011300616 From 10/89 4 BOLT Bolt; M6 x 16
12 SBA610210210 From 10/89 1 CASE Case
13 SBA610990200 From 10/89 1 ENVELOPE Packing
14 SBA011510820 From 10/89 4 BOLT Bolt, M8 x 20
15 SBA036500062 From 10/89 1 RING, SNAP Ring, Snap
16 SBA050209078 From 10/89 1 GASKET Seal, Qil
17 SBA613310130 From 10/89 1 Gear, Bevel
18 SBA613310120 From 10/89 1 Gear, Bevel
19 SBA036100017 From 10/89 1 RING, SNAP Ring, Snap
20 SBA040106303 From 10/89 1 BEARING, BALL Bearing, Ball
21 SBA499234340 From 10/89 1 SEALING RING COLLAR Collar
22 210041 From 10/89 1 BEARING ASSY Bearing, Ball
23 SBAG613270243 From 10/89 1 SHAFT Shaft
24 20996680 From 10/89 2 BEARING, BALL Bearing, Ball
25 SBA499280330 From 10/89 1 SHIM Shim, 0.1T
26 SBA499280340 From 10/89 1 SHIM Shim, 0.2T
27 SBA610560360 From 10/89 1 SUPPORT Stay
28 SBA610560340 From 10/89 1 SUPPORT Stay
29 SBA010101220 From 10/89 4 BOLT Bolt, M12 x 20
30 412123 From 10/89 8 WASHER, LOCK Washer, Spring
31 SBA638360020 BTW10/89&10/98 1 PLATE, COVER Pipe, Blue
21 SRAR3R3AN220 From 11/98 1 PLATE, COVER Pipe, Plated
32 SBA060639801 From 10/89 1 NIPPLE, LUBE Nipple, Grease
33 SBA010111240 From 10/89 2 BOLT Bolt, M12 x 40mm

715667001
9801912




02/00

p2

19.14

GEARBOX & PTO




19.14 p2 | 02/00

GEARBOX & PTO

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
34 SBA012911216 From 10/89 2 BOLT Bolt

35 1 SBA630260270 BTW10/89&08/79 1 SHIELD Shield, PTO

35 SBA630260271 From 09/79 1 SHIELD Shield, PTO

36 : 43113 From 10/89 3 SCREW Bolt, M6 x 12

37 SBA027100006 From 10/89 3 WASHER Washer, Spring

38 9824259 From 10/89 3  WASHER Washer

39 SBAG97600110 BTW10/89&09/90 1 SHAFT Shaft, PTO Mower

39 2 SBA697600120 From 10/90 SHAFT Shaft, PTO Mower, Inciudes: Ref. 40 thru 52
40 SBA010109897 From 10/89 1 BOLT Bolt

41 SBA030102520 From 10/89 1 PIN, SPLIT (COTTER) Pin, Split
42 SBA022100008 From 10/89 1 NUT, CASTELLATED Nut, Castle
43 SBA697710010 From 10/89 1 YOKE Yoke

44 SBA036500020 From 10/89 8 RING, SNAP Ring, Snap

45 - SBA518120120 From 10/89 2 SPIDER Spider Assy.

46 SBA697710160 From 10/89 1 SHAFT Shaft Assy.

47 SBA697710170 BTW10/89&09/90 1 TUBE, RIGID Tube Assy.

47 SBA697710180 From 10/90 1 TUBE, RIGID Tube Assy.

48 SBA697710110 From 10/89 1 YOKE Yoke

49 SBA048100012 From 10/89 2 BALLBall

50 SBA498211420 From 10/89 1 SPRING Spring

51 SBA499234160 From 10/89 1 COLLAR Coltar

52 SBA036200040 From 10/89 1 RING, SNAP Ring, Snap

53 AUB160170 From 10/89 1 DECAL Decal, Arrow

54 AUB141220 From 06/92 1 PLUG Vent

55 SBA499280360 From 06/92 1 SHIM Shim

56 SBA052100180 From 10/89 1 O-RING O-Ring

57 3 SBA642010120 From 10/89 1 KIT, MISC Kit, Lift Arm Extension, Includes: Ref. 39

& Ref. 1A, FIG. 17F1

(1) For 72" Mower PTO Shield, see FIG. 17A2, Ref. 30
(2) Included in Lift Arm Extension Kit SBA-642010120, FIG. 17F1
(3) See Service Bulletin 3-91/ - CP1 .

715667001
9801912




e

03/00

p1

19.15

GEARBOX




R

- 1A

19.15 p1 | 03/00

GEARBOX

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN Qry DESCRIPTION

1 ' AUB160113 From 10/89 1 GEARBOX Gearbox Assy., Includes: Ref. 1A thru 13

1 2 AUB161188 From 01/93 1 GEARBOX Gearbox Assy., Includes: Ref. 1B,2A,3 &
5thru 13A

t AUB121890 From 10/89 1 HOUSING Half, Housing, W/Threaded Holes

1B 2 AUB161389 From 01/93 1 HOUSING Half, Housing, W/Threaded Holes

2 t AUB121891 From 10/89 1 HOUSING Half, Housing, W/Thru Holes

2A 2 AUB161390 From 01/93 1 HOUSING Half, Housing, W/Thru Holes

3 PL From 10/89 2 PROCURE LOCALLY Plug, Pipe, Fill & Check, 1/8"

4 3t pL From 10/89 7 PROCURE LOCALLY Screw, Cap, Socket Hd.,
3/8™-16 x 2-1/2"

5 AUB141220 From 10/89 1 PLUG Vent, Pressure Release

6 4 PL From 10/89 2 PROCURE LOCALLY Screw, Cap, Socket Hd.,
3/8"-16 x 1-1/2"

7 AUB141170 From 10/89 2 SEAL PROTECTION Seal, Qil

8 132709 From 10/89 4 CUP Cup, Bearing

8A 132710 From 10/89 4 BEARING, CONE Cone, Bearing

9 AUB160133 From 10/89 2 GEAR Gear, 19T

10 AUB141180 From 10/89 4 RING, SNAP Ring, Retaining

1" AUB141190 From 10/89 2 KEY Key, Square, 1/4" x 7/8"

12 AUB121892 From 10/89 1 SHAFT Shaft, Cross

13 ' AUB121893 From 10/89 1 SHAFT Shaft, Pinion

13A. 2 AUB161038 From 01/93 1 SHAFT Shatt, Pinion

14 2 AUB161391 From 01/93 1 PLUG Plug, End

15 2 AUB424390 From 01/93 1 RING, SNAP Ring, Snap, External, 1.0

(1)
(2)
(3)
)

Side Discharge Mower
Rear Discharge Mower
Always use G5 or equivalent.

Rear Discharge Mower requires 9 pcs.

715669001 715668001
9802736 9847589




02/00

p1

19.16

GEARBOX




1916 p1 | 02/00

GEARBOX

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION

1 AUB161188 From 11/96 1 GEARBOX Gearbox Assy., Includes: Ref. 2 thru 12
2 276424 From 11/96 2 SEAL PROTECTION Seal, Oil

3 276425 From 11/96 1 RING, SNAP Ring, Retaining

4 132709 * From 11/36 4~ CUP Cup, Bearing

4a 132710 From 11/96 4 BEARING, CONE Cone, Bearing

5 AUB162137 From 11/96 1 SHAFT Pinion, Shaft & Gear

6 AUB141220 From 11/96 1 PLUG Vent, Preassure Release, 5 psi

7 AUB161390 From 11/96 1 HOUSING Housing, Half, Thru Holes

8 143556 From 11/96 9 BOLT Bolt, Socket Head, 3/8" x 1-1/2"

9 AUB141200 From 11/96 2 PLUG Plug, Fill & Check 1/8"

10 AUB161196 From 11/96 1 SHAFT Shaft & Gear, Cross

1 AUB161389 From 11/96 1 HOUSING Housing, Half, Threaded Holes
12 From 11/96 1 PLUG Cap, End

AUB161391

716430001 716431001
9864044 9864045




19.17

p1

02/00

GEARBOX




19.17 p1 | 02/00

GEARBOX
REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QryY DESCRIPTION
1 AUB161188 1 GEARBOX Includes: 1A thru 11
1A 276424 2 SEAL PROTECTION
2 276425 1 RING, SNAP
13 AUB145555 4 BEARING ASSY Cup & Cone
4 AUB162137 1 SHAFT Shaft & Gear, Pinion
5 AUB141220 1 PLUG Vent
6 AUB161390 1 HOUSING Half, Thru Holes
7 143556 9 BOLT3/8™16 x 1-1/2"
8 AUB141200 3 PLUGFill & Check
9 AUB161196 1 SHAFT Shaft & Gear, Cross
10 AUB164050 1 CAP End, W/Vent Hole
1" AUB161389 1 HOUSING Half, Threded Holes

715667016 716541026
716738006 716542016
716739006




19.18

p1

03/00




19.18 p1 | 03/00
DRIVELINE
REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
1 ' AUB160110 From 10/89 1 PTO Shaft, PTO Mower, Includes: Ref. 2 thru 8
1 2 AUB161190 From 01/93 1 PTO Shaft, PTO Mower, Includes: Ref. 2 thru 8
2 AUB160130 From 10/89 1 END ASSY, TRACK ROD Lock Assy., Yoke & Spring
3 3. AUB160131- - From 10/89 1 KIT, REPAIR Kit, Spring Lock Repair -
4 AUB121868 From 10/89 2 KIT, REPAIR Kit, GRW Cross & Bearing Repair
5 AUB160129 From 10/89 1 P.T.O.ASSY, FRONT Drive Shaft, Tube, Yoke &
Slip Sleeve Assy.
6 AUB160128 From 10/89 1 SHAFT Drive Shaft, Shaft & Yoke Assy.
7 ' AUB160126 From 10/89 1 YOKE Yoke, 1" Bore
7 2 AUB161035 From 01/93 1 YOKE Yoke, 1-1/4" Bore
8 AUB160170 From 10/89 2 DECAL Decal, Arrow, Blind Spline
9 T PL From 10/89 1 PROCURE LOCALLY Washer, Lock, 5/16"
9 2 PL From 01/93 1 PROCURE LOCALLY Washer, Lock, Spring, 3/8"
10 1. 280294 From 10/89 1 SCREW Bolt, G8, 5/16"-18 x 2-1/4"
10 2 PL From 01/93 1 PROCURE LOCALLY Bolt, G5, 3/8"-16 x 2-1/2"
11 " PL From 10/89 1 PROCURE LOCALLY Nut, Hex, 5/16"-18
1" 2 PL From 01/93 1 PROCURE LOCALLY Nut, Hex, 3/8°-16

(1) Side Discharge Mower
(2) Rear Discharge Mower

(3) Includes: Ball, Spring, Collar & Snap Ring, which are not serviced separately.

9802736 9847589

715669001 715668001




19.19

02/00

DRIVELINE




19.19 p1 | 02/00

DRIVELINE

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/ISN QTYy DESCRIPTION

1 AUB161190 From 11/96 1 PTO Driveline, Complete, Includes: Ref. 2 thru 7

2 AUB160130 From 11/96 1 END ASSY, TRACK ROD Yoke & Spring Lock Assy.

3 AUB160131 From 11/96 1 KIT, REPAIR Kit, Spring Lock Repair

4. -NP01475X From 11/96 2 JOINT, UNIVERSAL Kit, GRW Cross & Bearing
Repair

5 AUB160129 From 11/96 1 P.T.0. ASSY, FRONT Shaft, Half, Tube & Yoke

6 AUB160128 From 11/96 1 SHAFT Shaft, Half, Shaft & Yoke

7 AUB161035 From 11/96 1 YOKE Yoke, 1" bore

9 88444 From 11/96 1 SCREW Bolt, 3/8" x 2-3/4"

8 88902 From 11/96 1 NUT Nut, Lock, 3/8"

716430001 716431001
9864044 9864045




19.20 p1 | 02/00

DRIVELINE

GEARBOX END
12




19.20 p1 | 02/00

DRIVELINE

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTyY DESCRIPTION

1 AUB163214 1 DRIVE UNIT Includes: Ref. 1A thru 9
1A AUB160130 1 END ASSY, TRACKROD

2 AUB160131 1 KIT, REPAIR Spring Lock

3 NP01475X 2 JOINT, UNIVERSAL GRW Cross & Bearing - -
4 AUB163395 1 SHAFT, DRIVE Half, Shaft & Yoke

5 AUB163396 1 GUARD

6 AUB161435 1 Bearing & Retainer

7 AUB150299 1 DECAL Danger

8 AUB163397 1 SHAFT, DRIVE Half, Tube & Yoke

9 AUB163398 1 YOKE 1" Bore

10 25121 1 RING, LOCKING Gearbox

1" AUB964022 1 NUT Lock, 3/8"-16

12 AUBS68020 1 BOLT3/8"-16x2"

715667016 716541026
716738006 716542016
716739006




02/00

p1

19.21

LIFT ARMS




19.21 p1 | 02/00
LIFT ARMS
REF FN PART NUMBER YR/ISN QTY DESCRIPTION
1 1 SBA642010120 From 10/89 1 KIT, MISC Kit, Lift Arm Extension, Includes: Ref. 1A
& Ref. 79
1A SBA642500322 BTW10/89&09/80 1 ARM Amms, Lift, L.H.
1A SBA642500302 . BTW10/89&09/90 1 ARM Arms, Lift, RH.
1A 2 SBA642500350 From 10/90 1 ARM Amms, Lift, L.H.
1A 2 SBA642500360 From 10/90 1 ARM Amms, Lift, R.H.
2 SBA599730020 From 10/89 2 PINPin, Set
3 SBA642550200 From 10/89 2 ROD Link, Lift
4 SBA642560130 From 10/89 2 ROD Rod, Lift
5 E620016S72 From 10/89 2 NUT Nut, Hex, M16
6 SBAS599730050 From 10/89 2 PINPin, Set
7 SBA026100016 From 10/89 2 WASHER Washer
8 SBA642160130 From 10/89 2 BRACKET Bracket
9 SBA642260100 From 10/89 2 PINPin
10 86511323 From 10/89 2 WASHER Washer, Flat, M10
1 SBA030102020 From 10/89 2 PIN, SPLIT (COTTER) Pin, Split
12 SBA598211590 From 10/89 2 SPRING.Spring
13 SBAG42250071 From 10/89 2 PINPin
14 SBA026100020 From 10/89 2 WASHER Washer, #20

(1)
(2)

See Service Bulletin 3-91/ - CP1
Included in SBA-642010120 Lift Arm Extension Kit

715667001
9801912




03/00

p1

19.22

LIFT ARMS

REAR
DISCHARGE
DECK




19.22 p1 | 03/00
LIFT ARMS
REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN Qry DESCRIPTION
1 AUB160036 From 10/89 1 ARM Arm, Lift, R.H.
2 AUB160086 From 10/89 1 ARM Am, Lift, L.H.
3 AUB221300 From 10/89 4 PIN, SPLIT (COTTER) Pin, Hair, 3/16°
4 AUB160140 - . From 10/89 2 . WASHER Washer, Flat & Hardened, 5/8" . - .
5 AUB160027 From 10/89 2 ROD Rod, Adjustment, Threaded
6 PL From 10/89 2 PROCURE LOCALLY Nut, Hex Jam, 5/8"-11
7 AUB160029 From 10/89 2 ROD End,Rod
8 1 SBAB42160130 From 10/89 2 BRACKET Bracket
9 1 SBA598211590 From 10/89 2 SPRING Spring, Compression
10 ' PL From 10/89 2 PROCURE LOCALLY Washer, Flat, 5/16"
" T PL From 10/89 2 PROCURE LOCALLY Pin, Cotter, 1/16" x 3/4"
12 1 SBA642260100 From 10/89 2 PINPin, J, 3/8" Dia.
12 2 AUB160048 From 01/93 1 SHAFT Pin
13 PL From 10/89 2 PROCURE LOCALLY Washer, Flat, 3/4" SAE
14 SBA642250071 From 10/89 2 PIN Pin, 3/4" Dia.
15 SBA010401040 From 10/89 2 BOLT Bott, 3/8"-16 x 1-1/4"
16 1 SBA370770130 From 10/89 1 LATCH Latch, Transport, Right Side
16 2 AUB160174 From 01/93 1 LATCH Latch, Transport, Right Side
17 2 AUB160176 From 01/93 2 SPRING Spring, Compression
17 ' SBA398212310 From 10/89 2 SPRING Spring, Compression
18 86511323 From 10/89 2 WASHER Washer, Flat, M10
19 SBA022600010 From 10/89 2 NUT U-Nut, Hex, 3/8"-16
20 AUB160175 From 10/89 1 LATCH Latch, Transport, Left Side
21 2 PL From 01/93 2 PROCURE LOCALLY Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 1/2"
22 2 PL From 01/93 3 PROCURE LOCALLY Washer, Lock, 5/16"
23 2 AUB161068 From 01/93 2 PLATE Plate, Shim, 14 Gauge
24 2 AUB161069 From 01/93 4 PLATE Plate, Shim, 16 Gauge
25 2 AUB161362 From 01/93 2 SPACER Cushion
26 2 PL From 01/93 1 PROCURE LOCALLY Bolt, 5/16™-18 x 3/4"

(1) Side Discharge Mower
(2) Rear Discharge Mower

715669001 715668001
9802736 9847589




19.23

02/00

LIFT ARMS




19.23 p1 | 02/00
LIFT ARMS ’
REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN - QTY DESCRIPTION
1 88206 From 11/96 1 SCREW Screw, Cap, HH, G5, 3/8"-16 x 1
3 AUB162293 From 11/96 1 SHIELD Deflector, Mower Discharge Shield,
Includes: Decal
4 AUB160052 From 11/96 1 SPRING Spring, Torsion
5 AUBS67155 From 11/96 2 PIN Pin, Roll, 5/32" x 1"
6 AUB160058 From 11/96 1 ROD Pin, Deflector
7 178751 From 11/96 4  PIN, SPLIT (COTTER) Clip, Hairpin, 3/16"
8 87381 From 11/96 2 WASHER Washer, 3/4" SAE
9 AUB160036 From 11/96 1 ARM Amm, Lift, RH
9 AUB162340 From 11/96 1 ARM Arm, Lift, LH, 60"
9 AUB160086 From 11/96 1 ARM Armm, Lift, LH, 72"
10 SBA642250071 From 11/96 2 PIN Pin, Clevis, Special
11 88011 From 11/96 2 SCREW Bolt, 3/8" x 1-1/4"
12 AUB160174 From 11/96 2 LATCH Link, Service, Straight
12 AUB160175 From 11/96 1 LATCH Link, Service, Formed, 72
13 AUB160176 From 11/96 2 SPRING Spring, Compression
14 80702 From 11/96 2 WASHER:Washer, 3/8"
15 9635884 From 11/96 2 SCREW Screw, Cap, HH, G5, 5/16™-18 x 1"
16 80681 From 11/96 2 WASHER, LOCK Washer, Lock, 5/16"
17 AUB161068 From 11/96 2 PLATE Shim, 14 Guage
18 AUB161069 From 11/96 4 PLATE Shim, 16 Guage
19 AUB160140 From 11/96 2 WASHER Washer, 5/8" Hardened
20 AUB160027 From 11/96 2 ROD Rod, Lift
21 280374 From 11/96 2 NUT Nut, 5/8"
22 AUB160029 From 11/96 2 ROD Tumbuckle, 5/8"
23 AUB967003 From 11/96 2 CLIP Clip, Hairpin, 1/8"
24 AUB967097 From 11/96 2  PINPin, Clevis, 5/8" x 2-1/2"
2 88902 From 11/96 3 NUT Nut, Lock, 3/8"

716430001 716431001
9864044 9864045




02/00

p1

19.24

LIFT ARMS




19.24 p1 | 02/00
LIFT ARMS
REF FN PART NUMBER YRI/SN Qry DESCRIPTION
1 ' AUB163052 1 ARM,LIFTRH
1 2 AUB163053 1 ARM,LIFTLH
2 AUB161068 2 PLATE 14 gauge
3 AUB161069 2 PLATE 16 gauge
4 AUB960601 2 WASHER, LOCK 5/16"
5 AUBS67158 2 SCREW, SELF TAPPING 5/16"-18 x 1°
6 AUB967311 2 PINClevis, 5/16" x 1-5/8"
7 AUB967057 2 RING Wire
8 AUB163489 2 SEAL Lifting
9 AUB161362 4 SPACER
10 AUB163340 2 ROD Lift
" AUB960705 2 WASHER Flat, 5/8"
12 AUB960505 2 NUT5/8"-11
13 AUB163389 2 BLOCK Lift
14 AUB967097 2 PIN5/8" x 2-1/2"
15 AUBS67087 2 WASHER Flat, 5/8"
16 AUB967003 4  CLIP Hairpin, 1/8"
17 AUB964500 2 WASHER Flat, 3/4"
18 AUB967002 2 PIN Clevis, 3/4" x 3-1/2"

(1) Used With 715667016 (60")
(2) Used With 716738006 (72")

715667016
716738006




p1 | 02/00

19.25

LIFT ARMS




19.25 p1

02/00

LIFT ARMS

REF FN PART NUMBER QrTyYy DESCRIPTION
1 AUB163052 1 ARM, LIFT Lift, RH

1 AUB163053 1 ARM, LIFT Lift, LH

2 AUB161068 2 PLATE

3 AUB161069 - 2 PLATE

4 AUB960601 2 WASHER, LOCK Lock, 5/16"
5 AUB967158 2 SCREW, SELF TAPPING 5/16™-18 x 1"
6 AUB967311 2 PIN Clevis, 5/16" x 1-5/8"

7 AUB967057 2 RING

8 AUB163489 2 SEAL Lifting

9 AUB161362 4  SPACER Cushion

10 AUB163051 2 ROD Lift

11 AUB960705 2 WASHER Flat, 5/8"

12 AUB960505 2 NUT5/8"-11

13 AUB163389 2 BLOCK Lift

14 AUB967097 2 PIN Clevis, 5/8" x 2-1/2"

15 87365 2 WASHER 5/8"

16 AUBS67003 4 CLIP1/8"

17 AUB964500 2 WASHER Flat, 3/4"

18 AUB967002 2 PIN Clevie, 3/4" x 3-1/2"

716541026
716542016




19.26

02/00

LIFT ARMS




19.26 p1 | 02/00
LIFT ARMS
REF FN  PART NUMBER QrY DESCRIPTION
1 AUB163052 1 ARM, LIFT Lift, RH
1 AUB163053 1 ARM, LIFT Lift, LH
2 AUB161068 2 PLATE
3 AUB161069 2. PLATE . .
4 AUBI60601 2 WASHER, LOCK Lock, 5/16"
5 AUB967158 2 SCREW, SELF TAPPING 5/16"-18 x 1°
6 AUB967311 2 PIN Clevis, 5/16" x 1-5/8"
7 AUBY67057 2 RING
8 AUB163489 2 SEAL Lifting
9 AUB161362 4  SPACER Cushion
10 AUB163051 2 RODLif
1 AUB960705 2 WASHER Flat, 5/8"
12 AUBY60505 2 NUTS5/8-11
13 AUB163389 2 BLOCKLift
14 AUB967097 2 PIN Clevis, 5/8" x 2-1/2"
15 87365 2 WASHER 5/8"
16 AUB967003 4 CUP1S
17 AUB964500 2 WASHER Flat, 34"
18 AUB967002 2 PIN Clevie, 34" x 3-1/2"

716739006




19.27

p1

03/00

LIFT ARM KITS, 716740006 & 716741006




19.27 p1 | 03/00

LIFT ARM KITS, 716740006 & 716741006

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION

1 AUB161068 ' 2 PLATE Shim, 14 Gauge

2 AUB161069 2 PLATE Shim, 16 Gauge

3 v {AUB163207} 1 LH

4 {AUB163208} 1 RH

5 2 {AUB163209} 1 LH

6 {AUB163213} 2 '

7 AUBS60601 2 WASHER, LOCK 5/16-16

8 AUB967158 2 SCREW, SELF TAPPING 5/16x1.0

(1) Used in 716740006 Kit
(2) Usedin 716741006 Kit

Lift Arm Kits, 716740006 & 716741006 are used to mount prior 60" Side Digfh86869001 716430001 716431001
716430001 Deck to MC22 & MC28 and prior 72" Side Discharge 716431001|9847589 9864044 9864045
72" Rear Discharge 715669001 Decks to MC22, MC28 & MC35. MC22  MC28 MC35




19.28

p1 | 03/00

LIFT ARM KITS - 716807006

DETAIL-A

DETAIL-B




—

19.28 p1 | 03/00

LIFT ARM KITS - 716807006

(1) Used On All Side Discharge Mowers
(2) Used On All Rear Discharge Mowers

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN Qry DESCRIPTION
{716807006} 1 Adapter, to Fit New Mower Decks on Prior CM
Models (will accommodate both 60" & 72° Includes:
_ Ref. 1 thru 12
1 AUB160176 2 'SPRING
2 AUB161068 2 PLATE Shim, 14 Gauge
3 AUB161069 2 PLATE Shim, 16 Gauge
4 1 AUB163051 2 ROD Threaded, 7-3/8" Long
4 2 {AUB163343} 2 Threaded, 6-5/8" Long
5 {AUB163089} 1 RH
6 {AUB163090} 1 LH
7 {AUB163528} 2
8 {AUB164022} 2 3/6-16 Hex.Lock
9 AUB960047 2 BOLT 3/8-16x1-1/4
10 AUB960601 2 WASHER, LOCK 5/16
" AUBY67158 2 SCREW, SELF TAPPING 5/16-18x1.0
12 AUB161187 1

DECAL Flip-Up, NOT SHOWN ON ART

Lift Arm Kits 716807006 used to mount 60" Side Discharge 715667016 Dec(SM1222 CM224 CM272
Rear Discharge 716541026 Deck, 72" Side Discharge 716738006 Deck and 12*M274 715667016 716541026
Rear Discharge 716542016 Deck to CM222, CM224, CM272 & CM274. 716738006 716542016




03/00

p1

19.29

SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

12




03/00

19.29 | P

SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION

1 t AUB160107 From 10/89 1 SPINDLE Spindle Assy.

1 2 AUB161128 From 01/93 1 SPINDLE Spindle Assy., Includes: Ref. 2 thru 13
2 AUB964024 From 10/89 1 NUT Nut, Lock, 3/4"-16

3 PL From 10/89 - 1 - PROCURE LOCALLY Washer, Flat, SAE 3/4"
4 AUBS66045 From 10/89 1 KEY Key, Square, 1/4" x 1"

5 3 AUB145551 From 10/89 1 GASKET Seal, Upper

6 3 AUB145557 From 10/89 2 SPACER Spacer, Seal, 1.38 0.D. x 44

7 AUB145555 From 10/89 2 BEARING ASSY Bearing Assy., Cup & Cone
8 AUB160001 From 10/89 1 HOUSING Housing, Spindle

9 AUB145561 From 10/89 4  STUD Stud, Special, 7/16"-20

10 AUB160116 From 10/89 1 SPACER Spacer, Pre-Load

1 AUB145552 From 10/89 1 GASKET Seal, Lower

12 1 AUB160023 From 10/89 1 SHAFT Shaft, Spindle

12 2 AUB161130 From 01/93 1 SHAFT Shaft, Spindle

13 PL From 10/89 1 PROCURE LOCALLY Zerk, Grease, 1/4"-28
(1) Side Discharge Mower

(2) Rear Discharge Mower

(3)

Always replace Seals & Seal Spacers together.

715669001 715668001
9802736 9847589




02/00

p1

19.30

SPINDLE ASSEMBLY




19.30 p1

02/00

SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

REF FN PART NUMBER YRISN QrY DESCRIPTION

1 AUB160295 From 11/96 3 SPINDLE Spindle Assy., Includes: Ref. 2 thru 14
2 87415 From 11/96 1 NIPPLE, LUBE Fitting, Lube, 1/4-28 Straight
3 AUBSY64024 From 11/96 1 NUT Nut, Lock, 3/4°

4 87381 From 11/96 1 WASHER Washer, 3/4" SAE

5 87477 From 11/96 1 KEY Key, 1/4" Sq. x 1"

6 AUB145557 From 11/96 1 SPACER Spacer, 1.38" O.D. x 44"

7 AUB145551 From 11/96 1 GASKET Seal, Upper

8 132710 From 11/96 2 BEARING, CONE Cone, Bearing

8A 132709 From 11/96 2 CUP Cup, Bearing

9 AUB160001 From 11/96 1 HOUSING Housing, Spindle

10 AUB160116 From 11/96 1 SPACER Spacer, Preload, .606"

" AUB145561 From 11/96 4 STUD Stud, Special, 7/16

12 AUB160296 From 11/96 1 SHAFT Shaft, Spindle

13 AUB145552 From 11/96 1 GASKET Seal, Lower

14 AUB144588 From 11/96 1 SPACER Spacer, Spindle

716430001 716431001
9864044 9864045




19.31

02/00

SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

:
/




19.31 P

02/00

SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN QTY DESCRIPTION
1 1 AUB163392 '3 SPINDLE Includes: Ref. 2,3, &5thru 12
1A 87415 ;1 NIPPLE, LUBE
1A 2 AUB959994 * 1 NIPPLE, LUBE
2 AUB964024 -1 NUT 3/4"-16
3 87381 1 WASHER 3/4"
4 AUB966045 1 KEY 1/4° square x 1"
5 AUB145557 ! 1 SPACER Seal
6 AUB145551 ) 1 GASKET Upper
7 AUB145555 2 BEARING ASSY Cup & Cone
8 AUB160001 ‘ 1 HOUSING Spindle
9 AUB160116 ‘ 1 SPACER Preload, .606
10 AUB145561 4 STUD 7/16"-20
1" AUB163393 1 SHAFT Spindle
12 AUB145552 1 GASKET Lower
13 AUB162779 | 1 SPACER Spindle
(1) Used With 716738006 (72")
(2) Used With 715667016 (60")
715667016

716738006




02/00

p1

19.32

SPINDLE ASSEMBLY




19.32

p1

02/00

SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

REF FN PART NUMBER YR/SN Qry DESCRIPTION

1 AUB163003 3 SPINDLE

1A AUB964024 3 NUT3/4°-16

2 AUB144579 3 PULLEY

3 27171124 3 KEY 1/4” Square x 7/8"

4 AUB145557 3 SPACER Seal

5 AUB145551 3 GASKET Upper

6 AUB145555 6 BEARING ASSY Cup & Cone

7 AUB145561 9 STUD7/16"-20

8 AUB163005 3 HOUSING

9 AUB163007 3 SPACER Preload, 1.608

10 AUB145552 3 GASKET Lower

" AUB163006 3 SHAFT Spindle
716541026

716542016




02/00

pl

19.33

SPINDLE ASSEMBLY




19.33 p1

02/00

SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

REF FN  PART NUMBER YRISN QrY DESCRIPTION
1 AUB163004 2 SPINDLE Tal

1 AUB163003 2 SPINDLE Short

1A AUBS64024 4 NUT 3/4™-16

2 AUB144579 4 PULLEY

3 277124 4 KEY 1/4" Square x 7/8"

4 1 AUB163009 2 SPACER Spindie

5 AUB145557 4 SPACER Seal

6 AUB145551 4  GASKET Upper

7 AUB145555 8 BEARING ASSY Cup & Cone
8 AUB145561 12 STUD 7116"-20

9 AUB163005 4 HOUSING

10 AUB163007 4  SPACER Preload, 1.608

1 AUB145552 4  GASKET Lower

12 ' AUB163008 2 SHAFT Spindle, Long

12 AUB163006 2 SHAFT Spindle, Short

(1)

Used on AUB163004 Spindle Assembly Only

716739006




19.34

p1

02/00

DECALS

RIGHT BELT SHIELD

DISCHARGE DEFLECTOR




19.34 p1 | 02/00
DECALS
REF FN PART NUMBER Qry DESCRIPTION
1 AUB160172 1 DECAL Danger
2 AUB160173 1 DECAL Danger
3 AUBS48250 1 DECAL Waming Instructions
4 AUB160171 1 DECAL Danger
5 AUB163383 1 DECAL Cutting Height
6 AUB160169 1 DECAL Waming
7 AUB163490 1 DECAL Compliance
8 AUB163386 1 DECAL Mower Flip-Up
9 == AUB163384 1 DECAL Belt Routing

716738006




19.35

02/00

DECALS




19.35 p1

02/00

DECALS

REF FN PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
1 AUB160172 2 DECAL Danger

2 AUB160173 1 DECAL Danger

3 AUB948250 1 DECAL Waming

4 AUB163384 2 DECAL Belt Routing

5 AUB161155 2 DECAL Danger

6 AUB160169 1 DECAL Danger

7 AUB163383 1 DECAL Cutting Height
8 AUB163490 1 DECAL Compliance

9 AUB163386 1 DECAL Mower Flip-Up

716541026
716542016




02/00

pi

19.36

DECALS




19.36 p1 | 02/00
DECALS
REF FN PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
1 AUB160172 2 DECAL Danger
2 AUB163079 1 DECAL Belt Routing
3 AUB948250 1 DECAL Waming
4 AUB161155 2 DECAL Danger
5 AUB160169 2 DECAL Waming
6 AUB163088 1 DECAL Cutting Height
7 AUB163490 1 DECAL Compliance
8 AUB163386 1 DECAL Mower Flip-Up

716739006




INDEX - INDICE - INDEX - ZAHLENVERZEICHNIS - INDICE - INDICE - INDHOLD - INHOUD

Number Figure Sequence  Ref. Number Figure Sequence  Ref.
(716807006 19.28 87381 19.03 K}
AUB1 19.06 46 19.23 8
AUB163089) 19.28 5 19.30 4
AUB163030 19.28 6 19.31 3
AUB163093 19.06 47 87414 19.03 32
AUB163207] 19.27 3 19.10 8
AUB163208] 19.27 4 87415 19.30 2
AUB163209 19.27 5 19.31 1A
AUB163213 19.27 6 87477 19.03 9
AUB163343 19.28 4 19.30 5
AUB163528 19.28 7 87670 19.10 23
AUB164022 19.28 8 87872 19.03 4
32709 19.15 8 88011 19.23 1
19.16 4 88206 19.03 13
19.30 8A 19.23 1
132710 19.15 8A 88444 19.19 9
19.16 4a 88871 19.03 27
19.30 8 19.10 16
140028 19.01 25 88902 19.19 8
19.01 25 19.23 2
19.08 22 88965 19.10 18
143556 19.16 8 9624500 19.01.01 13
19.17 7 9624501 19.01.01 13
178751 19.23 7 9628503 19.03 23
20996680 19.14 24 9635884 19.23 15
210041 19.14 22 9706690 19.01 4
210064 19.01.01 1 9707580 19.04 17
19.01.01 23 9824259 19.14 38
221481 19.03 44 AUB110580 19.02.01 17
25121 19.03 10 19.03 24
19.20 10 AUB121712 © 19.09 24
256873 19.03 19 19.10 19
276424 19.16 2 19.11 21
19.17 1A 19.12 21
276425 19.16 3 AUB121804 19.02.01 18
19.17 2 19.06 18
277124 19.32 3 AUB121865 19.09 23
° 19.33 3 19.10 20
280236 19.02 47 19.11 23
80294 19.18 10 19.12 23
280361 19.10 4 AUB121868 19.18 4
280374 19.23 21 AUB121890 19.15 1A
280375 19.03 3 AUB121891 19.15 2
280431 19.10 21 AUB121892 19.15 12
336199 19.04 1 AUB121893 19.15 13
19.14 2 AUB135292 19.05 37
33915 19.14 7 AUB140280 19.02.01 3
370002 19.01.01 2 9.03 20
378056 19.01.01 17 AUB140340 19.02.01 18
412123 19.01.01 7 19.03 25
19.08 26 19.04 30
19.14 30 19.05 21
43113 19.14 36 19.06 34
43128 19.01 14 AUB140430 19.02.01 14
50456 19.03 37 19.03 7
605529 19.03 36 19.04 7
19.04 25 19.05 27
80299 19.03 22 19.06 15
80679 19.10 22 AUB140470 19.02.01 6
80680 19.03 12 AUB140910 19.10 - 10
80681 19.03 3 AUB140920 19.10 9
19.23 16 AUB141170 19.15 7
80700 19.03 28 AUB141180 19.15 10
19.10 17 AUB141190 19.15 11
80702 19.23 14 AUB141200 19.16 9
80715 19.04 45 19.17 8
19.04 45 AUB141220 19.14 54
19.11 14 19.15 5
19.12 14 19.16 6
80755 19.04 4 19.17 5
19.07 7 AUB144579 19.03 35
85700693 19.03 - 21 19.04 24
19.10 7 19.32 2
86505999 19.03 30 19.33 2
86511315 19.01 12 AUB144588 19.03 40
19.14 3 19.30 14
86511323 19.01 27 AUB144705 19.03 42
19.21 10 AUB145516 19.04 25
19.22 18 19.05 12
87338 19.03 38 AUB145551 19.29 5
87365 19.25 15 19.30 7
19.26 15 19.31 6

Page I-1

e



INDEX - INDICE - INDEX - ZAHLENVERZEICHNIS - INDICE - INDICE - INDHOLD - INHOUD

Number Figure Sequence  Ref. Number Figure Sequence  Ref.
AUB145551 19.32 5 AUB160113 19.02 51
19.33 6 19.02.01 5
AUB145552 19.29 11 19.15 1
19.30 13 AUB160114 19.02.01 13
19.31 12 9.03 8
19.32 10 19.04 8
19.33 1 19.05 25
AUB145555 19.47 3 AUB160115 19.09 30
19.29 7 AUB160116 19.29 10
19.31 7 19.30 10
19.32 6 19.31 9
19.33 7 AUB160118 19.02 37
AUB145557 19.29 6 19.03 18
19.30 6 AUB160119 19.02 28
19.31 5 AUB160120 19.02 27
19.32 4 AUB160121 19.02 26
19.33 5 AUB160124 19.09 19
AUB145561 19.29 9 AUB160125 19.02 39
19.30 11 19.03 6
19.31 10 AUB160126 19.18 7
19.32 7 AUB160128 19.18 6
19.33 8 19.19 6
AUB147337 19.02 43 AUB160129 19.18 5
AUB147342 19.02 44 19.19 5
AUB147343 19.02 45 AUB160130 19.18 2
AUB147344 19.02 46 19.19 2
AUB147346 19.02 48 19.20 1A
AUB147885 19.02 6 AUB160131 19.18 3
19.04 51 19.19 3
19.05 39 19.20 2
19.07 14 AUB160132 19.09 19A
AUB150299 19.20 7 19.10 2
AUB160000 19.02 1 AUB160133 19.15 9
AUB160001 19.29 8 AUB160136 19.02 41
19.30 9 AUB160139 19.09 22
19.31 8 AUB160140 19.22 4
AUB160003 19.09 6 19.23 19
AUB160017 19.08 28 AUB160149 19.02 30
19.09 21 AUB160150 19.02 42
AUB160018 19.08 29 AUB160153 19.02 42
19.09 21 AUB160160 19.02 38
AUB160023 19.29 12 AUB160161 19.02 25
AUB160024 19.02.01 4 AUB160162 19.02 24
19.03 K} AUB160169 19.02 2
19.04 35 19.34 6
AUB160025 9.02 4 19.35 6
19.02.01 30 19.36 5
19.03 1 AUB160170 19.14 53
AUB160026 19.02 34 19.18 8
19.02.01 30 AUB160171 19.34 4
19.03 15 AUB160172 19.02 23
AUB160027 19.22 5 19.34 i
19.23 20 19.35 1
AUB160029 19.22 7 19.36 1
19.23 22 AUB160173 19.34 2
AUB160036 19.22 1 19.35 2
19.23 9 AUB160174 19.22 16
AUB160045 19.09 14 19.23 12
AUB160048 19.02 19 AUB160175 19.22 20
19.03 2 19.23 12
19.22 12 AUB160176 19.22 17
AUB160052 19.23 4 19.23 13
AUB160058 19.04 42 19.28 1
19.23 6 AUB160190 19.02.01 27
AUB160063 19.09 18 AUB160191 19.02.01 28
19.10 1 19.03 4
AUB160072 19.02 20 AUB160208 19.09 2
19.03 5 AUB160209 19.09 1
AUB160086 19.22 .2 AUB160232 19.10 15
19.23 9 19.11 18
AUBT60039 15.02.01 1€ 1912 18
AUB160100 19.02.01 23 19.13 18
19.03 29 AUB160233 19.10 15
19.04 34 19.11 18
AUB160107 19.02.01 2 19.12 18
19.29 1 19.13 18
AUB160108 19.02.01 28 AUB160274 19.10 H
AUB160110 19.18 1 AUB160275 19.10 12
AUB160111 19.02.01 7 AUB160283 19.03 17
19.05 12 AUB160295 19.03 39
AUB160112 19.09 17 19.30 1
19.10 3 AUB160296 19.30 12

Page 1-2

#



INDEX - INDICE - INDEX - ZAHLENVERZEICHNIS - INDICE - INDICE - INDHOLD - INHOUD

Number Figure Sequence  Ref. Number Figure Sequence  Ref.
AUB160299 19.10 5 AUB161391 19.15 14
AUB160347 19.03 1 19.16 12
AUB160558 19.05 13 AUB161397 19.10 6
19.06 35 19.11 1
AUB160883 19.02 14 19.12 1
AUB161035 19.18 7 19.13 4
19.49 7 AUB161435 19.20 6
AUB161038 19.15 13A AUB161681 19.11 3
AUB161068 19.22 23 19.12 3
19.23 17 19.13 6
19.24 2 AUB162122 19.03 41
19.25 2 T AUB162137 19.16 5
19.26 2 19.17 4
19.27 1. AUB162146 19.04 23
19.28 2 19.05 9
AUB161069 19.22 24 19.06 25
19.23 18 AUB162153 19.06 16
19.24 3 AUB162193 19.03 36
19.25 3 AUB162284 19.04 47
19.26 3 19.05 46
19.27 2 © 19.06 40
19.28 3 AUB162287 19.03 26
AUB161072 19.08 5 AUB162293 19.23 3
19.09 5 AUB162330 19.10 1
AUB161073 19.08 15 AUB162331 19.10 12
19.09 9 AUB162335 19.03 15
AUB161074 19.08 7 AUB162336 19.03 1
19.09 8 AUB162337 19.03 17
AUB161128 19.02.01 29 AUB162340 19.23 9
19.29 1 AUB162346 19.03 1
AUB161130 19.29 12 AUB162348 -19.03 16
AUB161133 19.02 K AUB162349 19.03 16
19.02.01 30 AUB162779 19.04 46
AUB161134 9.02 K3 19.05 44
19.02.01 30 19.06 39
AUB161135 19.09 1 19.31 13
AUB161136 19.09 2 AUB162801 19.04 31
AUB161141 19.02 27 19.05 20
AUB161142 19.02 26 19.06 17
AUB161147 19.02 30 AUB162802 . 19.06 20
AUB161148 19.02 42 AUB162803 19.06 21
AUB161149 19.02 42 AUB162975 19.13 19
AUB161150 19.02 28 AUB163003 19.05 11
AUB161151 19.02.01 28 19.06 26
AUB161155 19.02 52 19.32 1
19.35 5 : 19.33 1
19.36 4 AUB163004 19.06 27
AUB161157 19.02 1 19.33 1
AUB161167 19.02.01 28 AUB163005 19.32 8
AUB161176 19.02 55 19.33 9
AUB161177 19.02 55 AUB163006 19.32 1"
AUB161178 9.02 55 19.33 12
AUB161180 19.02.01 33 AUB163007 19.32 9
AUB161187 19.02 29 19.33 10
19.28 12 AUB163008 19.33 12
AUB161188 19.02 51 AUB163009 19.33 4
19.02.01 5 AUB163014 19.07 3
9.03 14 AUB163015 19.07 1
19.04 1 AUB163016 19.07 4
19.05 24 AUB163017 19.07 2
19.06 4 AUB163019 19.06 2
19.15 1 AUB163020 19.06 3
19.16 1 AUB163021 19.04 5
1917 1 19.05 36
AUB161190 19.18 1 19.06 9
19.19 1 AUB163022 19.06 1"
AUB16119%6 19.16 10 AUB163028 19.13 2
19.17 9 AUB163029 19.13 1
AUB161210 19.03° 8 AUB163037 19.11 4
19.04 8 19.12 4
19.05 25 19.13 8
AUB161362 19.22 25 AUB163042 19.06 13
19.24 9 AUB163043 19.13 3
19.25 9 AUB163049 19.06 33
19.26 9 AUB163051 19.25 10
AUB161370 19.02.01 16 19.26 10
AUB161389 19.15 1B 19.28 4
19.16 1 AUB163052 19.24 1
19.17 11 19.25 1
AUB161390 19.15 2A 19.26 1
19.16 7 AUB163053 19.24 1
19.17 6 19.25 1

Page |-3

Nest



INDEX - INDICE - INDEX - ZAHLENVERZEICHNIS - INDICE - INDICE - INDHOLD - INHOUD

Number Figure Sequence  Ref. Number Figure Sequence  Ref.
AUB163053 19.26 - 1 AUB163489 19.26 8
AUB163065 19.11 7 AUB163490 19.34 7
19.12 7 19.35 8
19.13 12 19.36 7
AUB163066 19.06 5 AUB163491 19.11 10
AUB163077 19.11 9 19.12 10
19.12 9 19.13 14
1913 13 AUB163500 19.11 28
AUB163079 19.36 2 19.12 28
AUB163083 19.07 10 19.13 25
AUB163084 19.07 1 AUB163508 19.04 19
AUB163088 19.36 6 AUB163509 19.04 19
AUB163176 19.04 2 AUB163510 19.04 41
19.05 2 AUB163511 19.04 41
19.07 8 AUB163512 19.04 1
AUB163179 19.06 32 AUB163513 19.04 1
AUB163181 19.04 3 AUB163514 19.05 5
19.05 3 AUB163515 19.05 5
19.07 9 AUB163516 19.05 1
AUB163214 19.20 1 AUB163517 19.05 1
AUB163262 19.07 12 AUB163519 . 19.06 1
AUB163272 19.06 38 AUB164050 19.17 10
AUB163295 19.13 2 AUB164075 19.13 20
AUB163324 19.04 48 AUB221300 19.22 3
AUB163325 19.11 12 AUB230831 19.04 22
AUB163327 19.11 13 19.05 54
AUB163329 19.11 1 19.07 5
AUB163332 19.04 32 AUB314167 19.11 8
19.05 16 19.12 8
AUB163333 19.04 14 19.13 1
AUB163334 19.04 10 AUB424390, 19.15 15
AUB163335 19.04 20 AUB948250 19.02 54
AUB163337 19.04 12 19.34 3
AUB163339 19.04 33 19.35 3
AUB163340 19.24 10 19.36 3
AUB163366 19.11 12 AUB959994 19.04 50
AUB163368 19.11 13 19.31 1A
AUB163370 19.11 1 AUB959995 19.05 10
AUB163374 19.04 14 19.06 28
AUB163375 19.04 10 19.09 10
AUB163377 19.04 20 F 19.13 7
AUB163380 19.04 48 AUBS60001 19.05 kY]
AUB163383 19.34 5 19.06 8
19.35 7 AUB960022 19.05 52
AUB163384 19.34 9 AUBS60045 19.04 6
19.35 4 19.05 A
AUB163386 19.34 8 19.06 6
19.35 9 AUB960046 19.04 55
19.36 8 19.06 45
AUB163389 19.24 13 AUBS60047 19.04 16
19.25 13 19.05 35
19.26 13 19.06 10
AUB163392 19.04 44 19.28 9
19.31 1 AUBS60053 19.11 29
AUB163393 19.31 " 19.12 29
AUB163395 19.20 4 19.13 26
AUB163396 19.20 5 AUB960112 19.11 15
AUB163397 19.20 8 19.13 32
AUB163398 19.20 9 AUBY60113 19.12 15
AUB163420 19.12 12 AUBS60114 19.05 14
AUB163422 19.12 11 AUBY80115 19.04 37
AUB163424 19.05 30 AUBI60117 19.06 43
AUB163425 19.05 23 AUBS60120 19.11 16
AUB163427 19.12 13 19.12 16
AUB163431 19.05 17 AUBS60122 19.06 23
AUB163432 19.05 18 19.13 24
AUB163435 19.05 50 AUBS960123 19.11 17
AUB163436 19.05 49 19.12 17
AUB163437 19.05 48 AUBS60125 19.13 23
AUB163439 19.05 8 AUBS60128 19.04 53
AUB163440 19.05 28 19.05 40
AUD 183442 15.05 45 AUDSS0132 18.07 17
AUB163469 19.05 6 AUB960156 19.06 30
AUB163470 19.12 12 AUBS60157 19.04 38
AUB163472 19.12 1 19.05 19
AUB163474 19.12 13 AUBS60160 19.05 42
AUB163476 19.05 48 19.06 44
AUB163477 19.05 49 AUBS60161 19.04 52
AUB163478 19.05 50 AUB960163 19.06 29
AUB163483 19.05 45 AUBS60173 19.11 5
AUB163489 19.24 8 19.12 5
19.25 8 19.13 9

Page |4




INDEX - INDICE - INDEX - ZAHLENVERZEICHNIS - INDICE - INDICE - INDHOLD - INHOUD

Number Figure Sequence  Ref. Number Figure Sequence  Ref.
AUBY60502 19.04 39 AUBI66045 19.31 4
19.05 22 AUBS67002 19.11 25
19.06 19 19.12 25
AUB960505 19.24 12 19.13 29
19.25 12 19.24 18
19.26 12 19.25 18
AUBS60600 19.04 18 19.26 18
19.05 3 AUBS67003 19.11 27
19.06 7 19.12 27
AUB960601 19.24 4 19.13 K]l
19.25 4 19.23 23
19.26 4 19.24 16
19.27 7 19.25 16
19.28 10 19.26 16
AUB960602 19.04 15 AUBS67057 19.09 4
19.05 32 19.10 14
AUBS60702 19.11 ]| 19.11 20
19.12 31 19.12 20
19.13 27 19.13 16
AUBS60704 19.04 36 19.24 7
19.05 15 19.25 7
19.06 ¥ 19.26 7
19.07 15 AUB967087 19.24 15
19.11 22 AUBS67097 19.23 24
19.12 22 19.24 14
19.12 22 19.25 14
19.13 22 19.26 14
AUBS60705 19.04 29 AUBS67154 19.11 19
19.06 3 19.12 19
19.24 1 19.13 15
19.25 " AUBS67155 19.04 43
19.26 1l 19.23 5
AUB962019 19.05 4 AUBY67158 19.24 5
AUB964000 19.04 54 19.25 5
19.05 41 19.26 5
19.06 36 19.27 8
19.07 16 19.28 1
19.11 24 AUB967161 19.02 50
19.12 24 AUB967187 19.03 43
19.13 17 19.04 49
AUBS64005 19.04 40 - 19.05 47
19.05 43 19.06 42
19.06 41 AUB967311 19.24 6
AUB964019 19.05 51 19.25 6
19.07 13 19.26 6
AUB964022 19.04 13 AUB967312 19.04 21
19.05 29 19,05 53
19.06 24 19.07 6
19.11 30 AUB968020 19.20 12
19.12 30 E602186572 19.01.01 38
19.13 28 19.08 11
19.20 1 19.09 16
AUB964024 19.04 27 E602187572 19.08 20
19.29 2 E620016572 19.21 5
19.30 3 E630153S71 19.01 3
19.31 2 19.01.01 39
19.32 1A 19.08 12
19.33 1A LB701204 19.02 21
AUB964031 19.05 38 NP01475X 19.19 4
19.06 12 19.20 .3
AUB964032 19.04 -28 NSS 19.01 28
19.05 7 19.02 53
19.06 2 19.02.01 A
19.11 6 9.09 1
19.12 6 19.09 12
19.13 10 19.09 13
AUBS64037 19.02.01 26 19.09 15
AUB964500 19.04 26 19.09 25
19.11 26 19.09 26
19.12 26 19.09 27
19.13 30 19.09 28
19.24 17 19.09 29
19.25 17 19.09 7A
19.26 17 PL 19.02 12
AUB964514 19.11 2 19.02 13
19.12 2 19.02 15
19.13 5 19.02 16
AUB966045 19.02.01 10 19.02 17
19.04 9 19.02 18
19.05 26 19.02 2
19.06 14 19.02 3
19.29 4 19.02 32

Page I-5




INDEX - INDICE - INDEX - ZAHLENVERZEICHNIS - INDICE - INDICE - INDHOLD - INHOUD

Number Figure Sequence  Ref. Number Figure Sequence  Ref.
PL 19.02 3 SBA036500062 -19.14 15
19.02 35 SBA040106303 19.14 20
19.02 49 SBA040116008 19.01.01 22
19.02 5 SBA040116208 19.01.01 8
19.02 7 SBAQ40146203 19.01.01 32
19.02 8 19.08 16
19.02 9 SBA048100012 19.14 49
19.02.01 1 SBA050202245 19.01.01 12
19.02.01 " SBA050203037 19.14 8
19.02.01 12 SBA050209078 19.14 16
19.02.01 15 SBA052100180 19.14 56
19.02.01 15 SBAQ60610000 19.08 6
19.02.01 19 SBA060620000 19.01.01 25
19.02.01 2 SBA060639801 19.01.01 42
19.02.01 20 19.14 32
19.02.01 21 SBA080529118 19.01.01 4
19.02.01 22 SBA198450531 19.14 5
19.02.01 24 19.14 6
19.02.01 25 SBA336102610 19.08 35
19.02.01 32 SBA336150050 19.08 36
19.02.01 8 SBA370770130 19.22 16
19.02.01 9 SBA380195240 19.01 34
19.15 3 19.02 29
19.15 4 SBA390195250 19.02 40
19.15 6 SBA390195251 19.01 35
19.18 10 SBA398212310 19.22 17
19.18 " SBA450110340 19.08 34A
19.18 1 SBA498211370 19.01 19
19.18 9 19.02 3
19.18 9 SBA498211420 19.14 50
19.22 10 SBA498221250 19.01 16
19.22 1 19.02 11
19.22 13 SBA498221260 19.01.01 40
19.22 21 SBA498360010 19.01 32
19.22 2 S$BA498430160 19.01 33
19.22 26 SBA498510380 19.01.01 36
19.22 6 SBA498510490 19.09 7
19.29 13 SBA498510500 9.08 2
19.29 3 SBA499211540 19.01.01 14
SBA010100814 19.01 2 SBA439211550 19.01.01 9
SBA010101220 19.14 2 SBA499211560 19.01.01 37
SBA010109897 19.14 40 19.08 10
SBA010111020 19.08 2 SBA499211670 19.08 7
SBA010111240 9.14 33 19.09 8
SBA010211220 19.01.01 6 SBA499211730 19.08 19
SBA010401040 922 15 SBA499234010 19.01 38
SBA011300616 19.14 1 SBA499234160 19.14 51
SBA(011510820 19.14 14 SBA499234330 19.08 8
SBA011511230 19.08 25 SBA499234340 19.14 21
SBA012911216 19.14 K SBA499280330 19.14 25
SBA012911230 19.01.01 20 SBA499280340 19.14 26
SBA020100012 19.08 27 $BA499280360 19.14 55
SBAG20100024 19.08 32 SBA499430971 19.01.01 15
SBA0204038801 19.01.01 26 SBA518120120 19.14 45
SBA021000010 19.01.01 2 SBA598211530 19.21 12
SBA022100008 19.14 42 19.22 9
SBA022600010 19.22 19 SBA599730020 19.21 2
SBA024509801 19.01 24 SBA599730050 19.21 6
19.01 24 SBA610210121 19.01.01 19
SBA026100012 19.01.01 2 SBA610210190 19.01.01 5
SBA026100016 19.21 7 SBA610210191 19.01.01 5
SBA026100020 19.01 K74 SBA610210210 19.14 12
19.01.01 28 SBA610460120 19.14 1
19.21 14 SBA610560340 19.14 28
SBA027100006 19.01.01 18 SBA610560360 19.14 27
19.14 37 SBAG10600090 19.14 9
SBA027100018 19.01.01 16 SBA610600091 19.14 9
SBA027100024 19.08 33 SBA610930180 19.14 4
SBA027109801 19.01.01 27 SBA610930200 19.14 13
SBA030102020 19.21 N 1 SBA610990210 19.14 10
$BA030102520 19.14 41 SBA613270243 19.14 23
SBAUSUIUG4 20 i9.01 i7 SBAG13010120 1244 18
SBA030300440 19.01 20 SBA613310130 19.14 17
SBA031109017 19.08 14 SBA613460230 19.01.01 24
SBA031311050 19.08 13 SBA613460240 19.01.01 1
SBA034109803 19.01.01 10 SBA630110262 19.01.01 30
SBA036100017 19.01.01 K. SBA630110340 19.01.01 3
19.14 19 SBA630250371 19.01 6
SBA036100028 19.08 15 SBA630250390 19.01 5
SBA036200040 19.14 52 SBA630260270 19.14 35
SBA036500020 19.14 44 SBA630260271 19.14 35
SBA036500040 19.01.01 33 SBA632020091 19.01.01 35

Page 1-6




INDEX - INDICE - INDEX - ZAHLENVERZEICHNIS - INDICE - INDICE - INDHOLD - INHOUD

Number Figure Sequence  Ref. Number Figure Sequence  Ref.
SBA632260080 19.01.01 31
SBA632320051 19.01.01 41
SBA638101350 19.08 17
SBA638101372 19.01 1
SBA638101481 19.01 1
SBA638150340 19.01 13
SBA638300110 19.01 2
SBA638360020 19.01.01 43
19.14 3
SBAG38360220 19.01.01 43
19.14 3
SBA638370011 19.01 15
19.02 10
SBA638370090 19.01 39
SBA642010120 19.14 57
19.21 1
SBA642160130 19.21 8
19.22 8
SBA642250071 19.21 13
19.22 14
19.23 10
SBA642250080 19.01 18
19.02 4
SBA642260100 19.21 9
19.22 12
SBA642500302 19.21 1A
SBA642500322 19.21 1A
SBA64250 19.21 1A
SBA642500360 19.21 1A
SBA642550200 19.21 3
SBA642560130 19.21 4
SBA650020050 19.08 34
SBA650150010 19.01 2
SBA650150040 19.01 26
SBA650150070 19.08 18
SBA650150080 19.01 21
19.02 19
SBA652030360 19.08 1
19.09 6
SBA652050020 19.08 30
SBA652110070 19.01 23 ¢
19.01 23
SBA652150140 19.01 36
19.02 20
SBA652220270 19.08 9
SBA652250710 19.08 29
19.09 21
SBA652250720 19.08 28
19.09 21
SBA652270460 19.08 3
SBA652300331 19.08 24
SBA652300350 19.08 23
SBA652300360 19.08 5
SBA630260411 19.01 3
19.02 41
SBA690270020 19.08 3
19.09 20
SBA690270030 19.08 4
19.09 20
SBA690270040 19.08 3
SBA630270050 19.08 4
SBA690360011 19.01 29
SBA690360021 19.01 29
SBA690360031 19.01 30
SBA690360041 19.01 30
SBA697600110 19.14 39
SBA697600120 19.14 39
SBA697710010 19.14 43
SBA697710110 19.14 48
SBA697710160 19.14 46 *
SBA697710170 19.14 47
SBA697710180 19.14 47
SBA697760090 19.01 10
SBA697760100 19.01 7
SBA697760110 19.01 9
SBA697760120 19.01 8
TR43D8480 19.02 23
V50253 19.09 3
19.10 13

Page |7




%

NEWHOLLAND

New Holland North America, Inc., New Holland, PA
Printed in U.S.A.




